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INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

-

L L Y S A T L T XTI}
e UBTY T TN

. e MAUDSLEY HOSPITA
TELEPHONE : V- S DENMARX MILL t
ROONEY ¢))) LONDON - S.ES

71at February 1956,

TO VM IT FAY Tonnean

Dear Sir,
fr, Ve I. Soueir

Dr, “oueif has ncw spent two terms in my department, He has
sttended lecture courses an! re~inars reiated to his rarticular interests,
and hes collaborated with me in <rryving o'it several research projects.

In all of thin he has sntcwr a vArs 1uick rraoD of the essentinls and has
progressed very juickly indesd in his studies,

At the sare ti e, 7 cannnt frel that a rericd of one year is anything
like sufficient enouph for anvone to ca-ter the very complex and diffiocult
paychological ard statiatical :roblera conpected with questionnaive and
inventory constyuction a~4 evaluation, Ffxperience has shown that anything
lens than a tm»s vear :eriod ¢4 stu:v leaves seriona cars, and makes the
peraon partially traine? very cuch less effective “rom the uoint of view
cf teaching and reasarch t'an ‘e w :14 otherwise be, 1t wo'ild aeemn a
preat ity if Dr, Zotiedf, havine sh.own grest soility ant promise, ahould
be rrevented {rim purauing his studies to their proper conclusion,

e

e e ':!:r'.-lnc):,
Prefesacr,in svcheloer,
‘‘niversity of lTondon,

- r-



INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

[i]

BRITISH POSTGRADUATE MEDICAL FEDERATION
UNIVERSITY OF LONDON

MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL

TELEPHONE : R { DENMARK HILL
RODNEY 6333 LONDON .  SES
MBS/NJP, 17th Jamuaxy, 1957,
oM _TT MA

8ince Jrd Septenber, 1956, Dr, Sousif has been a merber of the
oourse vxich prepares students for emminations in the University of
London Fostgrafuate Diploma in Pxyshology (Section D)y I wnderstend
that Dr, Sousif decided to take this course begause he felt it would
fagilitate his mtudy of the investisation end neammenment of attitudes,
as this particular course is primarily conommned with various aspects
of the problems of payohological meammenmt,

Dr, Souelf has worked very hard, the course being an intensive
one deoending full-time work from all the mtulents, The quality of
his work has deen consirstently eszvellent amd he ought to do well 4n
the forthooming emxinations,

Dr, Soueif informs me now that he has been recalled to Egypt,
I feel 1% would De a pity to interrupt hia studies at this starve, If
be were allowed to finish his training he would aoquire & muber of skills
which T am oonfident would be useful when he returns to Fgpt, I am
almo onfident that because he is a mrn of criticel and inderendent wind
he woild be sensible and adsptable in the applioation of his knowledge when
he returms,

n- A

M.B, Shapiro, M,A,, Ph,D,
Senior Leoturer
Depertment of Paychology

- YYV -
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DEPATEI NI NT o) O ey
SOUTH ARIDGE
(‘J" FOINRLIRGH

iy ",«/' e
gy e it 18th July, 1957.

V-1

Dr. M.I. Soueif,
Institute of Psychiatry,
Maudsley Hospital,
Denmark Hill,

LONDON, 8,E.5,

Dear Dr. Soueif,

Your paper on Extreme Response Sets as a Measuwre of Intolerance of
Anbiguity attacks & very interesting problem and desls with it adequately. The
paper should certainly be published, and I am glad to accept it for the British
Journal of Psychology, with one gqualification, upon which I should like your
opinion, There is under discussion st present the creation of & new jowrnal
dealing mainly with the experimental spproach to clinical and sccial problems.

If during the year or so which is the present gap between acceptance and publi-
cation this new journal comes into existence, your paper would be more appropriate
for it than for the British Journal. I should like, therefore, to ask that you
consider the possibility of publishing in the new journal if in fact it comes into
existenoce, and Af it would not mean any additional delay in the appearance of your
paper. In the meantime, however, you can consider it accepted for the British

Journal of Psychology.

Yours sincerely,

dw—q)um

- YYA -
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I'zof, N.J.ELyrenck
lnstitute of Irye‘iatry,
The ..cudpley TNerpitnl,
Lenarrk ‘11
len'on B,!. 5,
U,

Dear Iref. Lysenck,

1 heve ne—e ghen~e Aaf aht~iaing rohathinal lenys far a
whole ecadenio yesor in 1:13-1C54, 1 eshord” 11'm to rpend 4t nt
the iaudrley ocnd to ta'w p-rt ia yor pretent of e-porirentn on
porsenality., 1 have alwryr hrpe? t9 rperd r yn-~r ev~ry now and
then at your institute to Yeep rbraart ¢f whnt 4n geafng en in
%he dig world , but 1 have heen mers particularly Ywan en ooming
since 1 recd rome parts ef your bask rrporimantm In Termenality .
1 am mninly intaranted in rivAyine , A) Asnism ot a-pavimantnr,
») dtscriminsnt fumeticn ca-lyrie . 1 beliave hoth wanlAd te of
much value for rny work here i reronyah ~nl in tennting |

World ¥4 ¥inldly 1a® =a 'vmavw € —v pl-m 4= noparnia ta
you as ny cpplicatinn fav lec~ve Arpanle gn pavyg rn A plisdt paply
fron you ,

Yenzs pinan=~1v ,

el BAvat?

- YA -



UNIvERSITY OF LONDON

INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

mMeoicaL ¥

Lij

THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DENMARK HILL
LONDON S.E.S.
RODNEY 633

HIE/JR 12th November, 1962

Dr. M. I, Soueif, o —‘

Faculty of Arts,
Cairo University,
Cairo,

Egypt.
Dear Dr. Soueif,
I am delighted to hear from your letter of
30th October that you are planning to spend the next
academic year here with us. I shall be very happy to
provide every possible facility for your work here.
With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

W

H, J, Eysenck

-Y¢., -
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‘xef. ll.J, ysenck ,
institute ef Teychiatry ,
The laudgley Yespitnl

Demmnrk (411 ,
Jienden S.7, %,

Deaxr Tref. Lyrennk ,

Thenk yeu fer your XinA reply ef levemdsr 1l2th , 1 fin7,
however, that 1 have te $ax your kind re~dinerr fer helping re
at a much enrlier rtrge of my project thrm 1 evpeater .

Te complete the ferm~litier of a smecemcful mpplicntiom
for lenve , n letter 4ir nee”ed , or rny r-~ther a tertimeninl
as $o the inntitute deing rea'y te provite the froilitien fer
my further ntudy ef s a) drrign ef e-periment , b)) irarirmin~ng
fmetion mealysir , whigh you Xindly expreered in yerr let‘er
but ham te be stnted im detnil ! 1t 1 nire necesr~yy to point
eut that such a study weuld be wexrth my while (!) , ir lerie-1ly
& neocessary sequel te my previsus werk undexrtaken at the
Institute and would mereever ndl te the efficiency ef ry
research .

1 find 4% rather awkw~rd to mnke such a requert nf'er
Your favourndle reply dut the revars reniristionn raoml~ting
any expendiiture ef feriegn currency m ke foriegn tr-v=l rathar
& oemplex Musiners .,

Yeurs asinsorely ,

" Wl.B8onoif

~YéN -



e INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DENMARK HiILL
LONDON S.E.S.
RODMEY 43)3

RJE/JR 28th November, 1962

Dr. M. I. Souelif,
Cairo University,
Faculty of Arts,
Cairo, Egypt.

Dear Dr. Soueif,

This is to state formally that the Institute

of Psychiatry is ready to provide the facilities for
your further study of the design of exreriments and
the study of discriminant function analysis, Such a
study would be eminently worth your while as it ia a
logical and necessary sequel to your previous work
taken at the Institute. It would undoubtedly add
considerably to the efficiency of your research.

Yours sincersly,

<

H. J. Eysenck
Professor of Psychology
University of London

-YEY -



The Faeulty ef Arts,
Caire University ,

Caire

Emt ( U.A.R, )

220d June , 1963.

Pref, H.J.Eysenek ,
Institute ef Paychistry,
llandsley Hespital ,
Denmark Hill,

Lenden B8,E,5.

Dear Prof., Iycemock ,

1t is rather a leng time simee I received yeur
mest helpful letter ef last Nevember . It has bheen
of invaluable wedwe help te ms in edbtaining study
leave frem the University ef Caire. I nm glad te
inferm yeu that the Mimister ef Higher Fducatien
has finally appreved ef my spending the eeming
academic year ( 1963-I964 ) at yeur lnstitute. I am
planning te leave by the end ef July , and expeet
te arrive in Lenden senmetime after the first week
of August . I hepe 1 may be able te see yeu in yeur
office at the Maudsley seme tine areund the middle
of August. I shall ring you up en my arrivol te
£ix up a dote .

Yours sincerely ,

M. I.Seneif

- Yey -
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ratans o soenes INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

mapicar

THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DENMARK HILL
LONDON S.E.8.

RODNEY €313

27t% Jun~. 1043

Mr, M. I. Soueif,
The Faculty of Arts,
Cairo Univeraity,
Cairoe, rypt.

Dear Soueif,
T am very gled that you will be c~ming. I ~m afraid I shall
be away on holiday the whole of ‘ugust ari shan't be adble to see you
until September. However. you will, of course, knnw mist of the
people from your previous visit here so there should ba nn difTiculty.
¥ith best wishes.

Yours sincerely,

n. J/ Eysenck

- Y&E -
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5 Ssayed-el-Bakri street
Gesira, Zamalek, '
Cairo,
EGYPT,

2.12;1971
Dr. Robert ¥.Goldsmith,

3:;-":?-2:‘ of Paychol
of Psye
Lund University, e

Lund
sWEDEN

Dear Dr. Goldmith,

Thank yeu for your letter ef December 13th.
1 de, of esourse, remembder yeu from the days ef the Max-Planmek.

1 am interested in your invitation as guest
professer at your Department in the University of ILund., It
would be a nev experience and a valuable opportunity for the

discussion and exehange of ideas.
In ease you er your colleagues would like

to know more abeut me and my work, I am enclosing an almost
complete 1ist ef publications and will send separately my

curriculum vtee.
Yours sincerely,

M.I,Soueif,Ph.D.,Dip,.clin.Psych.

P.8., Happy mevw year,
P.,P.8. I am sending ansther eopy pf this letter to your

Iund address.

e 26tF Dea. M,««C«mm el 42BN
7 Dr Yololamllls molobrese o US:;

Pl ey ,,7(’1,[\.. Lzter, [7g,c1wm JIZ:—ZJJ

%MMM m( .c,a,wa»- wilose b

'A“JA'-MJU‘\- [—uww(.
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DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY December 22, 197/

LUND UNIVERSITY
LUND, SWEDEN
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DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY
LUND UNIVERSITY
LUND, SR EDEN
J'Ué/m/' He f?ﬂ«/{!i" lo the Jacclty wirmecsealel - A e
/dl‘U/’ﬁ/ weol probaity ne? ac botore abocl 74e
middte of Janvary. I c‘cu/?/y/voq/ /({(}/*4//\ Ve
then of aporaw/ 8. Efe 4(‘u/f</ A, e vanme z’z'm()
& really ageqrs Lo alr/ agoeckr YT Faco /by
ty/ﬁm/ Aore semphs a 741'»‘4///}, ard’ /)oz//c‘?} elre .
\yo’ry fo Ae wr[/?v You ,/y 5440/, bt T am
already on e aay to (Boctbmes '{a//'(é},q' ) e
US L Case T Aear Amn Yoo lhere CA50 Lbri
Seventd Steot, Crevege | Mje 13126 | LIS A), TY
wend weve Yo Ble Lepartment of 21y Olccreon yoo

may Aave made (mmediartes.

&ﬂ(ef{éj yaa/\f‘)

felet Al
ot feber? Kkt Gokdldm,?4

- YA -



150 vest ceventh Street
Cswego, llew York 1312s
U.S.A.

£9.12.1971

Dr. M. I. Soueif

5 Bayed-el-Bekri setreet
Gezirs, Zsmalek

Cairo, Egypt

Dear Dr. Soueif,
Thank you for your letter of December 2lst, I am very
happy to hear of your interest in coming.

You probably have in the meantime received my letter of
December 22nd in which I told you of our decision to offer
you the position. If you do accept, I #ill pass this information
on along appropriate chaannels ss soon as I hear from you.

As I wrote ipn my last letter, you are welcome to come in
January but are equally welcome coming later if you cannot make
it then. The term lasts until the beginning of June., Please
simply let us know about when you would arrive., We also can
gladly find living quarters for you before you come.

I hope I will be seeing you in Lund very soon.

At the moment best wishes for a happy new year!

Sincerely yours,
ﬂ;evdfbvh,éyeﬂ4~nizil
Robert #. Goldsmith
Acting Head,

Department of Psychology
Lund University
Paradisgatan

Lund, Sw#eden

— ¢4 -



5 Sayed-el-Bakri street,
Gesira, Zamalek,
Cairo,

2.1.1972

Dr. Rebert W.Goldsmith,
Acting Head,

Dep t of Psychology,
Lund University,
Paradisgatan,

Lund
swEDER

Dear Dr. Goldsmith,

Thank you fer yeur letters of December
22nd and 29th. 1 4o accept the positiom with thanks. I weuld
have 1iked to come in January as you suggest, but owing to some
previous engagement and to the faot that I have to get the per-
migsion of my University I think you may expect me some time
tovards the begimming of Karch,

Your offer to find me living quarters
before I come te Lund is very kind, and I hope reu will e able
to find me a small self-contained flat (ome room with a dathroom
and kitchnette). It should be, then, ranted for three monthss
March, April and May.

Looking ferward to seeing you,

Yours seincerely,

M.l,.80ueif

- Xo., —-



DEPARTMENTD OF PSYCHOGLOGY January 10, 107n
LUOND UNIVERSIY
R IR W TTIN

Dr. M.I.Soueif,
Profossor of Psychology,
Cairo Univorsity.

5 Sayed-cl-Dakri Streot,
Gozira, Zamalek,

Cairo,

EGYPT.

Dear Dr. Soueif,

T have the pleasure of informing you that the Department
Lund University, has made the docision to offor
Thin

of Psycholocgy,
you a short-term guest-professorship in the Dopartment.
decision has been taken on scientific pgrounds as we are acquainted

with the work you have already done.
The period in question ie from January to the end of May.

If you are unable, bocauso of othor plans, to come in January,
wo would still be glad to have you here for tho period you camo.

It is graduate students that you would be advising in their
research work. Also, the members of the ataff would welcome tho
opportunity for discussion and the exchonge of idoas. Thero is

also a research projoct on croativity in scientists which, if
you like, you could work on.

Should you decide to come, please lot us know as soon
as possible so that we may make the necessary arrangoments.
Your expenses here in Sweden would, of course, bo taken care

of by tho Univeorsity.

Sincerely yours,
2ot 1, Aol

lobert W, Goldamith,
Acting Head,

Department of Psychology,
Lund University,
Paradisgatan,

lLund, SWEDEN

- Yo\ —



5 Sayed-el-Rakxri Strcet,
Gezira, Zanalek,

Cairo,

EGYIPT.

17.1.1972

Dr. Hobert W. Goldsmith,
Aot Head,

Dep. nt of Psyehology,
Lund University,
Paradisgatan,

swanl.

Dear Dr. Goldsmith,

Thank you for your letter dated 10.1.1972.

I have pleasure in informing you that the
Jaculty Council, hsre, agreed to my coming to your Department
as a gusst professor. Hoping te see you in Lund towards the
veginning of Xarch 1972,

I rsmain ,

Sineerely yours,

M,.1.80ueif

_“o\’_



DEPARTMENT O PSYCHO DY I'ebruary 3, 197

n

- LU ND ENIV SRy
TAND sQ N

Dr. M.I. Soueif

S Sayed-el-Dakri street
Cairo,

Ecypt

Dear Dr. Soueif,

I am happy that you will be able to come. Yesterday

we found an apartment for you, separate (2-room) and fully
furnished (1ne1ud1ng bed linen, cooking utensils, silverware,
dishes, etc.), costing about 890. a month. It was necessary ,
in order to obtain it, to take it for a period beginning Febru-
ary 7th. However, we have been able to obtain a total of 4 months
salary for you. This should cover your travel costs plus these
additional 3 weeks of rent. You can terminate the rent at what-

ever time you leave, at the end of May or in June.

It has been asked recently whether you perhaps could

teach a course in clinical psychology for graduate students

while you are here. The number of hours of lectures or seminars

you held in the course would be up to you. The students could

be expected to do a considerable amount of work on their own.

The limits of the area to be covered, whether a general intro-
duction to clinical psychology or a more specialized area,

could also be decided as you saw fit. It would not need to

consume any great amount of your time here. If this is fine

with you, we could announce it in a general way to the students

before you came.
There 1is also a matter which you could take care of before

you come, although it can also be taken care of here after your

which you supposedly could obtain

arrival. That is a work permit,
If 1t can be easily

there in a day or two from a Swedish embassy.
arranged before you come, so much the simpler. Otherwise it can

be taken care of after you come.
If you fly, Malmd and Copenhagen are closest. There is
fast hydrofoil travel between Copenhagen and Malmd (35 ninutos).

— YoV -



P PAREAME N o] PsYCfabony
[RERTRCIRN AN NI Y
PUESDH SW s

The train between Malmio and Lund takes 15 minutea, 111

nendd vou more detafled fnformation,

Sincerely,

Robert W, Goldsmith,
Acting Department llead

-— Yo[ —



5 Sayed-el-'~kri Street,
Gegirn, amtlek,
Cairo,
EiirT.
13.2.1972
Dr. Robert W.Goldsuith,
Aot Head,
Dep ment of Psychology,
Lund University,
Paradisgatan,

lwd,
SWEDKN

Dear Dr. Goldsmith,

Thank you for your letter of February
3rd (which 1 received only yesterday ). I was very glad
indeed to hear about the flat.

I anm quite ready to give a course in
clinical psychology for your graduate students and you oan
certainly announce that right now. As to the number of hours
1 would be teaching per week 1 would rather conform to the
average number expected from a professor in your department,
with some flexibility on my part which: should be mainly
determined by the apetite of the students to know more.

I would lixe to divide the course into lectures and seminars.
I would probably begin with a rather general introduction
then develope into a more specialigzed course according to
the ability of the students.

I plan to arrive in Lund on Tuesday
March 7th. I will send more detailed information in a
couple of days.

By the time you receive this letter
1 will be in Kuwait as visiting professor for two weeks,
Any further correspondence should, therefore, be addressed
as follows: Psychology Department,
Kuwait University,

Kuwait,
Yours sincerely,

n.1.8oueif

— Yoo —



5 Sayed-el-"akri Streot,
Gesira, Camnlek,
Cairo,

17.2.1972

Dr. Robert W.Goldsmith,

Aot Be
::gunt of Psychology,

Lund University,
? u.rndilgat-.n ’

Wzpky

Deaxr Dr. Goldsmith,
Enclosed is a "Selected bidliography for

a oourse in olinical psychology®. I wonder 1if you eould announce
it to the studnts in preparation for our work, It is intended
to give them a daokground of necessary information about the
now-growving trend of a rather obdbjeotive approach in the area.

With thanks,
Yours sincerely,

M.I.Soueif

— Yo' -
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WORLD HEALTH “[( \-‘ ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION ‘ . y DE LA SANTE

111 QENEVA 3T - SWITZERLAND 1911 QENEVE 87 - sUIssE
Telege.: UNISANIL-Genna Teder.: UNISANTE Cendre
T, J 06 Téke 2313

Io ceply pleses eler in- AP/URT/CL6 6 July 1370
Pruce de roppeier he cetetence

Dear Dr Soueif,

Thnnk you for your letter of 28 June which has only Just arrived, mnd
also for the reprints which you sent under separatr cover. T am very pleaced
to learn that you will be coming through Geneva, Tn acesrdance with
your request, 1 have made 2 recgervation at a hotel for you, az fallown:

HBtel Cornavin - Room with french bed and bathroom
Price - 60 Sw.frs
For the nights of 14 and 15 July.

Should you wish this modified, please let mec know at your early convenience,

I am locking forward to seeing you and receiving details nf your
fiight number and time of arrival.

Yours sincercly,

b
(U Y 3 G
A,w&c/ (. Zrricrrm
Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.I.Soueif

o/o Dr L. Moussa
Flat 3

13 St German's Place
Blackheath

London, S.E.3

119

-~ Yo4 ~



WORLD HEALTH V,(/ b \ ORGANISATION MONDIALE
ORGANIZATION y“ ‘y DE LA SANTE
AW
1210 OENEVA 27 - SWITZFRLAND 121 arntvr 7 |unany
Telegr UNINANIL Geens Jeege . UNINANIT dwerene
Ter 10504Y Teus 238
18 reprh plesse reter 1 P T ToTade 1
Frss de tarpetes (o seterene
Denr Dr Soueif,
Tt wac dndend poplencurs Lo have the anpapianlis bo wfebt )

on 14 July nnd wvrue o wlllireeess to stor here for Shac purense, while on
route from loanden to Meptcen, 1s mizh snpreciated,

When 1 awoke this A.M. T suddenly realized that, {f all hrd gone
well with your somrwhat less than ideal iravel arrongemonts, you wore
already on your wny o Zurich. Tmaccrably, you nrrived in Munich {n
ample time to make your locel arrangements there. Hopefully, the
long day was net tno wearing. )

We, here at WD, like to keop on file » brief curriculum vitan on the
persons with whom we are likely *o be corrasp nding on a fairly frequent
basis relative tn mrtiers of rmtusl Interest, “Wild it be posglible,

.ee therefore, for yru %0 gnmnlele ties enclosed "MOP2IS (form WHO B0G)
and returmn it to me mrt vour rarly convenience,

It 4r hored thnt we shall have the anoartunity to visit ngain bhefrre
you leave Furope.

With kindest regards,

Yours sincerrly,
CCoe e
vodlr ¢ RTINS
Nle 7, Camer~pr, M.D.
Cntet, Dg Prrendrnens

Profeasor M,T.Sretf

Profeasor of Psychrlegy

ofo0 Max-Plenck-Tn=tttut fMr Psveninrtrie
Kraepelingtrasse 2 & 10

8 Minchen 23

+vs ENCL.

.



WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

1211 OENEVA 37 - SWITZEWLAND
Tedegr.: UNISANTE.Ganeca

I ropdy please refer o
Praeve da rappeiee la teltrence.

A2/447/C6

Dear Dr Soueif,

ol Ny ORGANISATION MONDIALE
\!J:;‘l'i}‘\y DE LA SANTE
i

el

1211 QENEVE 27 . SUISSE
Teiewe. UNISANTL Gentre
Tet 14808t Teres 21013

3 August 1970

Thank you very much for your recent letter tranamitting a completed
WHOBRIS. I must cay that if you were able to complete your list of
publications to the extent that you did from memory I must most sincerely
congratulate you. I shall lock ferward to recelving the revised list

in due ceurse.

I do hope that by this time Mrs Soueif has been able to Join you and
that all goes well with you and your family.

Dr M.I. Soueif

Professor of Psychology

Yours sincerely,

Dale C, Cameron, M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Max-Planck-Institut flir Psychiatrie

Kraepelinstrasse 2 & 10

8 en 2

Federal Repudblic of Germany

-\ -



ORGANISATION MONDIALE
DE LA SANTE

WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

121t OENEVA 27 . AWITZERLAND 1M1 GINFVE 27 |KUissr

Telegr + UNISANTE .Genesa Telegr  LNINANIL Genere
Tel 34 p061 Tetew 21103

In reply please refer 1o DRD 6 August 1970

Protes do rappeter ha refdsence

Dear Dr Soueif,

Thank you very much for sending your revised list of publications,
Presumably this also means that your family has now arrived in Munich.

I hope so.

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

, A C ot

Dale C. Cameron. M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.I. Souelf

Professor of Psychology
Max-Planck-Institut fUr Psychlatrie
Kraepelinstrasse 2 & 10

8 Munchen 23

— Yy -



MAX-PLANCK-INSTITUT FUR PSYCHIATRIE

DEUTSCHE FORICHUNGSANSTALT FOR PSYCHIATRIE

8 MONCHEN 23
KRAFPELINSTIRASSE 2 UND 19

ANIWORT LERBITEIN AN FEAMRUT t A9 4

DRISRUF I8 94/
1' .

Dr, Dale C.Cameron, M.D,

Chief, Drug Dependence

World Health Crganization

1211 Geneva 27

SWITZERLAND

Dear Dr. Cameron,

Thank you very much for your letter (A2/522/6) dated
11.,8.70, in which you invite me to serve as a member of a
Soientifio Group on The Use of Cannadbis to be convened in
Geneva, I, certainly, acoept the invitation and will do my
best to partioipate in the meeting.,

As to the working paper I am suprosed to submit, will
it be appropriste to submit it by the end of October? And
I wonder if I can have a rough idea adbout the expeoted
length of the paper (in terms of reading time or number of
words). I would,also,appreciate it 1f I could have some
briefing am to the names, occupations and the nature of
the works of the other participants,

Yours sincorely,

M.I.Soueif, Ph,D,
Profasaor of Psychology

- YIY -



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWIT2ERLAND 1211 QENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telegr.: UNISANTIL.Genesa Téidgr.: UNISANTE.Gend o
TH. 346041 Tétex. 2238
In revly phene mter 102 AD/52D /6 19 August 1970

Probrs de rappelor la rélétence;

Dear Dr Souelf,

I am very pleascd to learn from your letter of 14 Auguat 1970 that
you will be able to participate in the 8-14 December, 1970 meeting in
Geneva of a Scientific Group on the Use of Cannabis.

The working paper mentioned in my letter of 1l August 1970 should
report on any of your recent research that is pertinent to the items on the
draft agenda. Additionally the paper should make clear your views on the
draft agenda items regarding which you have no recent research findings.

It would be very helpful if the basis of these views were statod. The
working paper might well be 10-15 double-spaced, typewritten pages the
approximate size of the paper on which this letter is written. (1t is
difficult to reproduce legal size documents). In no case should the
manugseript exceed 25-30 pages. It should reach me not later than 26 Oclober
and preferably before, We shall endeavour to reproduce and send it to other
participants by 2 November.

We shall send to you by 15 September, if at all possible, the "major
working paper” mentioned in my earlier letter. It was prepared by
Dr William H. McGlothlin, Departmentof Psychology, University of
Los Angeles.

As regards travel arrangements, it is the practice of the World
Health Organization to utilize the services of Thomas Cook & Son. In due
course, that organization will be requested to provide you with a first-class,
round-trip air ticket Cairo-Geneva-Cairo, If there is any reason for your
travel to begin at another point, please let me know by 15 September, 3o that
the appropriate instructions can be given to Thomas Cook. Their agent
in Cairo will doubtless contact you when it has been authorized to issue you

a ticket.

Dr M.I.Soueif

Professor of Psychology

¢/o Max-Planck-Institut fUr Psychiatrie
8 Munchen 23

Kraepelinstrasse 2 urd 10

- Y\¢ -
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A?/R,"?/6 Page

Dr M.l.Soueif 13 Aamize 1970

let ma know what hotel

Would you, at your early convenience,
nArcAnSary

accommodation yocu will require so that we may make the
reservations, The meeting will start at 9.00 a.m. cn 8 Decrmber
80 you should plan to be here the night of 7 Decerber.

During the course of your travel, your bagcage will b~ covered
in the amount of $700.00 by a blanket insurancs policy carried by WO,
The Organization also carries accident insurance as described on the

enclosure.

1 shall send ycu a list of the otrer participants in the near future.
Not all have yet responded to their letters of invitation.

1 look forward to working with you in connexion with the forthcoming
meeting.

Yours sincerely,

.o PPV At
v . A

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Secretary to the Scirfntifiec Group
on the Use of Cannabis

ENCL.

—Ylo -



4.9.1970

Dr, Dale C, Cameron, M.D.
Secretary to the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabdbis,

World Health Organigzation,

1211 Geneva 27,

Switzerland

Dear D~ Canm>ron,

Tihank you for your letter of August 19th which I
~ecelved a few hours before driving with my family to
the Italian Alps.( I hope that explains the delay in my reply).

As I am staying at the Mic-Planck Institute till 24th
September I 2ope t) receive the major working Daper of
Dr. Miglothlin ind any other correspondance here in Muaich
t111 ¢k 20th ofb this month after which date letters should
be forwarded to> my adress in Cairo,

As to my paper I will do my best to let y>:1 reoceive it
Dy the 26t2x 8rtober.

Regarding hotel accomodation I think I shall ne2d a
room with single bed and a bath or shower,

¥With thanks,
Yours sincerely,

M.I,Soueif,
Professor of Psychology.
N.B, I zhovld be grateful if you would nake the following

point olearer t Does the WHO provide the accomodation
or am I expected to pay for 1t?

- Y11 -



WORLD HEALTH

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE

"y ORGANISATION MONDIALE
5

8 L
1211 QENEVE 27 SUISSE

1311 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND
fewgr CSINANAT Gereve

Teww  UNISANI Cenres
Ter 340081 Tetan 210)3

1a wwphs psse reter o~ . 3
na/ce2/0 3 e
Pratve o roppeion s retevence

Dear Profeccor louel!,

Thank you for your letter of N Septe-t~r 127C. I had nat realtaed

that your ctay at the Max-Plenck-Institut would ¢ri 5o coun.

The worring r=per bty Dr MeGleithlin 4s row kelns repredus~t »nt Tt )
certain that we shall te atle to mail it in time ¢5 reach you in Mandsi,
If you should rot receive it by ‘he time ycu lenve, please dreop me ~ nnte
and I zhall =cnd anotl.er to your Cairo address.

We have noted your requirements for hotel acercrmedation ~nd s5hall
endenvour to book you at » hotcl where other participants will be staping,
Participants in Sclentific Greups zre expected to pay for their hotel
accommodation out of treir $£35 per diem furnished tr WHO.

I trust that you are having a pleasant surmcr.

wWith bect regnrds,
Yours sincerely,

/! . f; . ,
Pale C. Cameron, M.D.

Creretary
Sclentifie Croup on tha Us~ ef Cannabisn
P

Professor M.I. Souelf

Profeasor of Psychology
Max-Planck-Institut fiir Psychiatrie
Kraepelinstrasse 2 & 10

8 Munchen 23

Pederal Republic of Germany

- Yy -



WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

1210 GENEVA 27 . SWIZIRLANO

Telegr  UNIVANTY Vorinn
% verhs pless arier o A2/520/6
Powre de sapimber Is detrieiy

Dear Profecsor Souelf,

The meeting of tre Scientific &
three months away. A sutstantial e
carried out in order that the test g

3N ORGANISATION MONDIALE
r DE LA SANTE

by

1211 oenive 17 A UL LY

Teiogr  UNISANIT tonans
Ta deslar Teas 2N

19 fepbambop 1070

F on the Use of Cannibis 1z new Just uider
© of preparatory work remaing to he
Lle report will result frem the work

[

scit
of the participants. It 48 essentfal inat the Group's report be completed and
approved before the members leave Geneva.

It is customary that trhe reports of sclentific groups convened by WHO follow
the subject headings of the sgenda as adopted; a copy of the draft agrnda wan
forwarded to you in an earlier letter. The report should be about 10,000 words,

but in no case over 15,000,

The reports of some previous Expert Committees

and a Scientific Group, which are being forwarded under separate cover, will
serve as examples of the type of report expected.

To facilitate this task, each =e=ter has been asked to prepare a working
paper of limited length, which I may receive by 26 October, 19/0, in ordsr that
it may be reproduced and circulated to all members by early November. We already
have in hand an extensive working paper by our tectnical advianer, Dr William H.
McOlothlin, which has also been forwarded to you under separate cover. 1 hope
that each participantwill review the working papers and other materlals being nent
and, taking account of his own kncwledge of the fleld, will note the data that he
believes should be considered for fnclusf-n in ths final report, under each of the
headings in the draft agenda. s might be done by noting relevant paanages
in the working papers and other perilren: ra*ertals and/or by preparing brief
drafts of nentences or paragraphs for possible discussion.

Under item 5 of the draft agenda, 1t 1s hoped the more important quesationa

or hypotheges requiring further reaearch can be listed, with primary attention
being given to effects in man and to studies that may require croas-cultural
approaches. Under iten 6, 1t is fntended that suggestions be offered as to the
types of approaches and methods tha seem most feasible or, perhaps the aasats
and liabilities of various cethodolcglcal approachas to different questionsa.

In brief, 4t 18 hoped that the report will summarize existing knowledge
(scientifically validated data and {nforred opinions) relative to the effects on
man of the use of cannabls and point the way to urgently needed research.

Encloeed please find a list of the documents which have beecn forwarded to

you under separate cover.

1 am looking forward to working with you in December.

Professzor M.1.Sruelf

e¢/o Max-Planck-1nrtitut fUr
Pecychiatrie

8 Minchen 23

Yzours
C

sinzerely,

Dale 2, Cameran, M.D.

Se-retary to the Sclentifie Group en
the Use of Cannabis

- YlA -



21,9.1970

Dr, Dale &, Caxveron, M.D,
Secretary to thas Soientific Group
on the Usw of Cannabdbies,

VWorld Health (Crgoni~ation,

1211 Geneva 27,

SWITZRERLAKD

Dear Dr. Camerocn,

I acknowiedge with thanks the receipt of your letter
of Septemder 15th,., the working paper by Dr, William H,
NoGlothlin and al) the other doouments (under separate
eover), 1 hope your plan for the meeting of the Soientifio
Group and for the anticipated report works successfully,

I think it is high time now that all my oorresponiance
shouli be dirested to =y andress in Epyrpt.

Ycurs sincerely,

M.[.Souelf

- Y14 -



5 Snyot-@l-"""2l fhwant,
ogir~, ‘n—ale'r,
Crire, -mypt.

22,10,17270

Dr., Dale C, Camerem, ...D.
Searetary to the beionti.nc Sroup
en ¥he Cse ef Cannabdis
Korld Nealth Organimatiem,

1211 Gensva 27,
SWiTs. . LAND

Deaxr D», Camsrasn,

1 have pleasure in encleoning a werking paper en "The Ume of
Camnabis in r£gypts A Poychsceoial Stuly®, fer the me ting ef the
Scientific Group en ths Use ef Cannadis, Genswva, 8-14 Deeomber
1970. I still have te specify and insert ths refersnces inte the
text, but 1 am rending yeu this early version in the hepe that
yeou mRay yeeceive it en 2654h as sopdunled. In 48 heurs, however,
you will bde receiving another cepy with the references inserted
where thsy sheuld be.

As the mniling service 1s net very reliable 1 shenld he
grr.iteftl fex an errly acknowledgement ef xy eemnuninatiomn,

Yours Sincerely,

Y.l1.80uslt,
.refer-or of I'rya~lory.

-Yv. -
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welre, Jrypte

< v eXDe10T0

Dr. Dale C. Cameron, :..D.
S8ecretary to the Scientific .roup
‘on the Upe of Cannrdiea,

#exld Lealth Orgnnizn’ion,

121 Geneva 27,

S8WI1TZLRLAND

Dear Dr. Cameren,

Referring #0 my letter of Ccteber the 22nd, 1 herein enclerce
anether copy of my working paper entitled *The Use ef Cannabias
in rgyp#s A Psychosocisl Stuty®, with the references rpecified
(in a 1ist) and inserted fato the toxt. Will you kinlly have the
numbers inserted in the copy . have slrealdy sent you and add teo
it the list of referonces. 1 nlre enclese a copy of Iable 1
menticned en page 10 of tho article. 1t should again be added
to the copy 1 have alrealy ssent. You will then have two copies
of the full text ef the woriing popar.

leurs sincerely,

v
st
<

14 -
(o

ll.1,80ueif,
‘rofacror of Inychology.

- YV\ -



WORLD HEALTH a//" ’ ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION ﬁx-‘ ;} DE LA SANTE

Nid

1291 QENEVA 27 . BWITZERLAKND

1210 GFREVE 37 SUIRSE
Telegr  UNISANT) -Goenera Telewr  UNINANIS Geveve
Tit JA604t Telea 21033
In teply please refer 1o A2/522/6 29 Datetar 1570

Prwre de rappeler bs réference

Dear Dr Soueif,

Your letiers of 22 and 24 October arrived In my office yesterday, topether
with the copies of your working paper. We aroc now going forward with the
roproduction of the paper. Yours is the second we have reccived aside {rom
the paper by Dr MeGlothlin. It {3 hoped that a second malling will be aent
to members of the Scientifie Group early in MNovember.

Thank you for your promptness.
1 look forward to seeing you in December.
Yours sincerely,
<

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Secretary to the Sclentifle Group
on the Use of Cannabis

Professor M.I.Soueif

5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
QOezira, Zamalek

Cairo

UAR

- YVY -



5 Sayed-el-Balri St.,
Gezirn, Canalek,
Cairo, EZgypt.

15.11.1970

Dr. Dale C.Cameron, M.D.
Seoretary to the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabis

World llealth Organization,

1211 Geneva 27,

Si ITZERLAND

Dear Dr. Cameron,

Thank you for your letter of llovember S5th in which you
inform mse that reservation was made for me at lotel Au
R6hne as from December 7Tth. 1 had alrendy reserved my
flight on the 6th and 1 would be grateful if you would
shift!: my hotel recervation accordingly. 1f this implies
any extra expenses 1 will be ready to pay.

1l am now waiting for reproductions of the papors written
by the other partiocipants. Could you please make it oclenr
to your secretary that all my mail should be addronsed to
my home address as 1 do not visit my office at the univornity

every day.
1 am looking forward to mecting you again and to this
opportunity of our working together,

Yours sincerely,

}i.1.Soueif, Th.D.
Frofessor of tsychology

— YVY -



WORLD HEALTH o *.\ ORGANISATION MONDIALE
ORGANIZATION y&‘ v DE LA SANTE
T
1219 OENEVA 27 . BWITZERLAND 121t QENEVE 27 . SUISSE
Tetege.- UNISANTE .Genena Tetegr - UNISANTE -Cendre

Tel 3604 Tees 221118

In reply please erfer in A?/FE?:/W: 105 Maveminr 1970
Pratre de tapnetec 1a relerence

Dear Dr Souelf,

In connexion with the fopthzonine meating of the Scientif!le Group on the
Use of Cannabis, E-14 December, I rn-~w pave plenzra in informing you that
a nincle room wiith Yath has been reserved for you from 7 throurh 13 Nocemiver
at the lidtel du Phe-e.

We nre forwardinr {o you t~day, urder separate cover, a second mailing
. of working papers in cormnexion with thc meeting, as mentioned on the enclosur~.

The meetinr, will be held ir £alla A (first floor) of thr WO Tuflding.
You should come to that room ty .00 a.~. on & December, the {irst day of the
meeting. A reprecentative of 1ice of fice will be pregent abt ‘bat time
to take care nf your per dfon e Corenlitere
meeting itselfl will kegin at

1 trunt that everyihiirs $n0 !n cordor nn recards your travel arrvangementa
but ghould you need any turther heln, plense let me know as so~n ns pescible.

If convenient, pleace recerve (.,'(‘-1‘._?0 p.n. on Wednesday, 9 December,
for a reception at WHO.:

Looking forward to seelns yc in December,

Yours sincerely,

& (’\_.\--..'.v(

Dale C. Camern, M.D.
tary to the Selentii!lc Group
on tite Use of Cannablis

Dr M.I.Soueif

Professor of Psychology
5 Sayed-el-Rekri Street
QOezira, Zamalek

Cairo

UAR

cen ENCL.

- Yv¢ -



ORGANISATION MONDIALE
DE LA SANTE

=

WORLD HEALTH

ORGANIZATION X &

1310 GENEVA 27 - BWIT2ERLAND
Tetege  USISANTE Coenene
Ter daster

V('</

Y1t QrNtve 27 suesr
Teogr USINANIT Genene

Tese 1t

1o rerhy plerw wie WA 2/520/0
Prave do rerywier la réterence

Dear Dr Soucif,
e tareprde | i oLecord rellinge r
Tup e the tes

tpe Sefestitt

Vg

On 16 Nowrmrar 1., 7.
the workins parers in coo
Carnnablis.

nexlon witn

that you mentioned

Yoo werkins paper T orelliceed
the mee 'ty

Whilst reading throuch )
a questionnaire. It weeld e very helpiul “r.a other members of
if you could bring a sa~cle o thls nue o the meeting with you,
or alternatively ycu could srnd s in pidvacce.

Thank ycu fcr your h~lp n thls ~atler
3 f

- %~
tala . Camewon, HLLDL
= he Sclentitlic fironp

e Uza o Canrabin

Dr M.I1.S~uelf
Professor of Psychelesy
5 Sayed-el-Pakxri Stiree:
Gez=ira, Zamaler

Cairo

UAR

— YVo —



5, Sayyed-el-Bakri St.,
Gezira, Zamalek,
Cairo, Egypt.

23rd November 1970.

Dr., Dale C, Cameron, M,D,
Secretary to the Soiontitic Group
on the Use of Cannubis

World Health Organisation,

1211 Geneva 27,

Switzerland.

Dear Dx, Cameron,

Thank you for your letters of Hovember 16th and 18th,
and for the working papers concerning the Scientific Group
meeting which I received a couple of days ago.

I will bring with me a copy of the questionnaire
which we administered in our work,hoping that it will bo of
some help to the members of the meeting.

¥ith thanks,
Yours sincerely,

M.I. Boueif, Ph,D,
Professor of Psychology

~YV1-



ORGANISATION MONDIALE

WORLD HEALTH
DE LA SANTE

ORGANIZATION

1211 QENEVE 27 . SUISSE

1241 OENEVA 27 . SWITIERLAND
Tewge LNINANTE Gonece

Tewge UNISANTI Carrera
Te! J4a08t Tetew 22138

In srrts phoawr seter 1n 12 z20,7 MR LT PN T

Pratee S ropreter L teleivnae

Tear Dr Couvelf,
wWelcome to Geneva. trust you [ird your accommodation satisfactory.
To save y01 a fex steps cn the morring of 8 Terester., let me alert

vou to the fact that tre Sroup will te maetir~ in “alle 7 {*rd floor) ins*end
of Calle A (15t flocr) as indica‘ed ir ma‘erial earlier sent to you.

As you know. threre will te a representative of the Finance office in
the meetirr roc~ at 9,7 a.r., cr T:eedn: —ornine to %aze care of ~rr‘nin
financial ratters which we expect to ccmple‘e tefore the formal cprnir=
of the meeting at 9.3,

Enclosed are two worzing papers received sirce th'e last mailing plun
a current 1ist of perticipants irdicating their lo-al residence.

Also enclosed is an invitation to a reception on Yadresdar. 9 Dernmber
1970, whieh 1 hope you! car mccept. Firall: “‘rere {s {ncluded a [aisarz-
passer card wi ich {s reqiired f‘or adminsion to t'e TRUALELLLT mhep in the
Palais des llations ir case you should wish to mak%e a:> pirchases there.

Public trarczport ic availalle rear roir ho'el. T expect "l deapllon”
car help ir this rerard 19 jyou so wish, Tre tus w:ic! reaches H" (a2
marred "C" ard carrles a pleg:e —ariied "7NTT in red Lo the entrapce oppontite
the driver. The "C" tus witrout 4ris sism stops shert of WO,

T look forward to seeinr ‘ou or Tuesday rorrin- at 9.7 a,m, or a
1ittle btefore,

Yours sircerasl:.

Sl

Cale ¢, Ca~eror. !.D,
Tecretnr,.
Tclentific Sroup on the I'se of “nrnatis

Dr M,I. fouelif
1idtel dn Pradre
qual Turrettini
Geneva

.o “nels.

— YVV -



5 Sayed-el-Dalai St.,
Gezira, Zamalol,
Cairo,

U.A.H,

26.12.,1970

Dr, Dale C,Cameron,N,D,
Chief, Dependence
World Hesalth Organisation
1211 Gemeva 27
8W1TZERLARD

Dear Dr, Camerom,
This is to wish you and Jirs, Cameron a happy new year,
1 must express my admiration for the way you handled our Scientific
Group meeting. It was highly satisfying to me to work with
such a well chosen group of experts under your able management.
Hoping for similar occasions for further collaboratiém

1 remain,
Yours sincerely,

M.I.80oueif, Ph,D,
Professor of Psychology.

- YVA -



ORGANISATION MONDIALE

WORLD HEALTH
DE LA SANTE

ORGANIZATION

1211 GENEVE 27 - BSUISSE

121' GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND
Tektgr : UNISANTE.Gendre

Telegr.: UNISANTE-Genera
Tél 146061 Tilex. 22338

In teply plemse refer to: r2/522/6 25 January 1971
Pritre de rappeier o référence:

Dear Dr Soueif,

1 hope that by tnhis tirme you have not onl; recovered frem your arduous
labours during the recent Sclentific Group on the Use of C~nnabis, but have
also had the opportinit:; to erjoy a very plearsnt Holidar Censen, Moy I
thank you most sincerely for your very valuatle contributions to the work

of the Group.

Under separate cover, I am sendlng you a copy of the report as it went
to the editors. Your material on effect of duration of use was not ineluded
since it was felt visc to withhold such comment until the ~nalyses were complete.
You will see that there har been a slight revisicn of ti.e outline with some
consequent re-arrangemcnt of the material. Dr liecGlothlln stayed in Geneva
and worked with us on this the entire week after the meeting was over. The
final arrangement rad not beer settled, however, by the time he hed to leave
Geneva. Witnout his very valuable assistance since the “homework" started,
it would not have peen possitle to cover the sukbject in the depth evident in
the report. I hope 1t will nect with your approvel.

You are invited to give special consideration to sections 3.4, 4,2.2,
4.3, 5 and 6. Hec<less to say, should you find errors in other parts of
the report, I should be most grateful 1f you would call them to our attention.

I hope that you will be sending a manuscript to the Pulletin in the not
too distant future. I would of course te pleascd to recelve a copy at the

same time.
‘ours sincercl;,

SN

oy,
7 . [
/ ll_/,(‘; , ( 7770

D~le C. Camerorn, IM.D.
Cecretary,
Jelentific Croup on the Use of Cannabis

Dr M.I. Soueif

Professor ¢f Psycrolc—-

Department of Philoscp: y and
Psychology

raculty of frt-

University of C=iro

Cairo

United Arab Teputlin

P.S: As you know, the report has not been finally edited,
let alone approved for publication, and should therefore be regarded as con-
fidential material for your use only in making editorial suggestions. In order
to facilitate editing, we should appreclate receiving suggestions as early as
possible. If we have not heard from you by the first week in March, we shall

assume that you have no commerits to make.

~ VA -



5 Bayed-el-lnkxri St.,
Gesira, “Zamnlek,
Cairo,
BGYPT
5.3.1971

Dxr, Dale C,Cameron,K.D.

Chief, Dependence

World Health Organisation

1211 Geneva 27
SWITZERLAND

Dear Dx Camereon,

Thank you for your letter of January 25th. I received the
report (in preparatiom) omly three days sgo. This delay ,I think,
was dus to the fot that it was sent to mym sdress at the department
(Cairo University). As we were having a Biram and mid-year vacation
extending allthrough February my mail stayed there waiting for
the return to work. Anyway, I hope this delay did not do mny
damage.

The report is alright except for a few mimsing words and/or
lines here and there (e.g. line 5 downward page 12; line 5
dowmward page 40 ..etc.). Line 21 downward page 37 reads as follows:
"..and controls on a number of tests®. 1 wonder if it could be
changed as follows: “,.and ocntrols on a number of standardised
objective tests". In psychologiocal research , as you know, this
nokes a difference,

1 am sorry about being a bit late in getting my paper to
the Bulletin ready but my obsession in writing and in checicing
the statistical smalyses is the main excuse. lowever, the artiocle
will certainly be sent to you shortly,

With thanks
! Yours sincerely,

M.1l.80ueif, Ph.D.
Professor of Psychology.

- YA. -



WORLD HEALTH

ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1210 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND 1211 OENEVE 27 . SUISSE
Tetegr UNISANTI -Gseneca Totegr.: UNSISANIE Cienere
Til 346081 Télex IS
In reply please seter 1e Iy, 522/6 15 itapeh 10

Pratre de tappeier Lo selerene

Dear Professor Souelif,

I am sorry that we did not send the draft report to your home nddren:,
but will try to use that location for future correspondence. I am alro
sorry that the draft we sent you was missing page 35. It 1s encloced,
Apparently several copies went out without that pege - I don't know Just

what happend
The editing and translation has been essentially completed, but we

shall try to make the change you suggested on the galley proof 1f possible.
The report has not yet been officially approved for publication, but I

rather hope it will be.
I look forward to receiving the article mentioned in your letter.

Many thanks for your assistance in connexion with the cannabis report.

Yours sincerely,

C/Lj/é/ /////,/ T

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.

Secretary,
Scientific Group on the Use of Cannabis

Professor M.I. Soueif
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira

Zamalek

Cairo

U.A.R.

Enel.

- YA\ -



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - BWITZERLAND 12)1 QENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telegr.: UNISANTE-Geneva Tekdgr.: UNISANTE-Gendre
Téh JA60 61 Télex. 22138
In reply plesse refer 1o: .
A2/522/6 5 May 1971

Pridra de rappeler la référence:

Dear Dr Souelf,

At last we have an edited copy of the report of the Scientific Group
on the Use of Cannabis, It is being forwarded under separate cover, As
you will see, it has been reproduced in off-set form and this does not
constitute formal publication. The office of the Director-General has
not yet taken a decision on its publication in the WHO technical report
series, It will be reviewed by the WHO Advisory Committee on Medical
Research (ACMR) at its thirteenth session 21-25 June 1971, following which
I expeot a decision will be made on the publication question.

Should you note errors in the present text, I hope you will invite
them to my attention in the near future so they can be taken into account
by the time of the ACMR meeting and certainly before any final copy is
prepared for publication.

May I thank you most sincerely for your contribution to the preparation
of this important statement on cannabis.

With kindest personal regards and best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

% / //)//«/'

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Seoretary,
Scientific Group on the Use of Cannabis

Dr M.I. Soueif

5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

U.A.R.

— YAY —



5 Ssyed-el-Bakri St.,
Gesira, Zamalek,
Cairo, EGYPT.

10.5.1971
Dr Dale C.Camexron, M.D,
Chieaf Dependence,
World Health Orgsnisatiom,
ova

1211 Gen 21.
SWITZERLAND

Dear Dr Camerom,

Thank you for your letter of May 5th. I have
now received the off-set copy of the repert of the Soientifie
Group and hope to see it as a final pudblicatiom of the WHD
in the mear future.

I have gone through the report and I mmst admit
that I f£ind it quite impressive. Now that I have completed my
papexr and got some points clarified I would like to suggest
one or $wo additioms to the report:

1. P. 18, line 13: "Among she more frequently...ete.®,
Do you think it would be of interest to ald a line er twe
en the fast that whem testing for time estimatiem (while
usexrs were not under immediate effect of the drug) camabis
takers proved to be more accurate than nom-takers.

2. P. 23, sectiom 4.3.4., I would suggest adding a few werds
about our finding that hashish takers had a lower crimimal
record than cantrols. )

The report is in fact very good and I deeply
appreciate it with or without these additioms,

Youra sincerely,

M.I.B8oueif, Ph.D.
Professor of Psycholegy

= YAY -



ORGANISATION MONDIALE

WORLD HEALTH
DE LA SANTE

ORGANIZATION

1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE

1211 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND
Telégr.: UNISANTE-Gendve

Telegr.: UNISANTE-Geneva
Tél. 346061 Télex. 22338

In reply please refer to: /‘.?./5?7’/6 ", Nay 1971
Priére de rappeler la référence: A2/‘4"|'(/C 6

Dear Dr Soueif,

There came to my desk this morning three letters from you, two havirg to do
with your article on the Use of Canmebis in Epypt and th~ other rclative to the
Cannabis report.

Thank you for your observations concerning the report of the Scientific Group.
We do not yet krow whether this is to be published as ene of the technilcal renert
series. Should this occur, we will certainly take account of your suggested
additions, but I think we will need to b~ gquite conservative about making
further changes in the text, particularly if there is any difficulty in
documenting with references recadily available to the reader.

As to your article, 1 have not yet had a chance to read it but wanted to
acknowledge 1t immediately. I will write to you further as soon as I have
gone over 1it. The disgrams as well as the paper have arrived.

Yours sincerely,

(A %(/’ (// /}/’/3'2[‘/?’&

Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Chief, Drug Dependence

Dr M.I.Soueif

Professor of Psychology
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

UAR

- YAS -



OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES A GENEVE UNITED NATIONS OFFICE AT GENEVA

Peiais dog Nations

Toigrommen : UNATIONS . SEREYVE
CH - 1711 GENEVE 10

Towm : 2112 ou DI
Toidghane : NW1! NGOG NN 21000

e m: G.XVIII 2/2/1 (23273) 23 September 1971
(8 ragpeier dams & rigenss )

Dear Professor Soueif,

I have pleasure in attaching Special Service Agreement
No. 358/71 for ashonorarium of US$200.- for your paper "The use
of Cannabis in Egypt: A behavioural study" which will appear in
the Bulletin later this year, I would like to thank you and
your colleagues for your contribution.

seae

When returning three copies of the Agreement, duly signed,
would you please alsc let me know in which currency you would prefer
to be paid, the form of payment (cheque, bank order, etc.) and
where you want the payment to be effected. At the same time kindly
let me have the enclosed Personal History Form, duly filled in and

signed.

On publication you will receive a copy each of the English and
French editions of the Bulletin as well as 50 off-prints of your
article in English and French., Should you wish to get additional
copies, please send an order direct to the printers at the follasing
address:

Imprimerie Granchamp,
2, rue du Pare,

- enasse
France

This should be done as soon as possible so that the printers
can arrange off-prints; later orders require reprinting and cost much
more.

I wonder whether on the basis of the work you have already done
you would consider yourself in a position to prepare a genersl paper -
omitting statistical matter - which would describe your broad
understanding of the phenomenon of cannabis abuse based essentially
upon Egyptian experience, but extrapolating other netional situations to
the extent that ycu feel justified. I would think of englobing this kind o
review under same such tentative title as "Cannabis Abuse; lMyth,
Mystery and Fact."

Yours sincerely,
ae~%
Ansar Khan
Mr. M.I. Soueif, Ph.D., Editor,
Professor of Fsychology, Bulletin on larceotics.
5 Sayed-el-Bakri strecet,
Gezira,
Zamalck,

Cairc,
Zeyot

— XYAO —



OFFICE DES NATIONS UNIES A BENEVE {@@ UNITED NATIONS OFFICE AT GENEVA
N
ST

BERVICES DU PERSONNEL PERSONNEL SERVICES

SPECIAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
S.S.A. No. 358/71

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT wade thiseighth day of September 1971, between
the United Nations and Prof. M.I. Soueif

(hereinafter referred tq as the "subscriber”), whosc address is 5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gegira, Zamalek, Cairo/UAR, ¢ d Trmeh

WHEREAS the United Nations desires to engage the services of the subscriber
on the terms and conditions hereinafter sct forth, and

WHEREAS the subscriber is ready and willing to accept this engagement of
service with the United Nations on the said terms and conditions,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties to this agreement hereby agree as follows :
1. Nature of services

The subscriber shall perform the following services :

Write a behavioural study on the use of cannabis in Egypt for publication
in the Bulletin on Nercotics.

2 Duration of agr t

This agrecment shall commence on thceighth day of September 1971, and
shall expire on the satisfactory completion of the services described above,
but not-later than the fifteentday of Sept. 1971, unless sooner terminated
under the terms of this agreement.

Either party may terminate this agreement at any time by giving the other
party o~ days' notice in writing of its intention to do so. In the event
of this agreement being terminated prior to its duc expiration date the
subscriber shall be compensated on a pro rata basis for the actual amount of work
performed to the satisfaction of the United Nations.

P.131 (UN)/Rev. L P.T.0.

- YA -



3. Conasideration

As full consideration for the services performed by the subscriber under
the terms of this agreement, the United Nations shall pay the subscriber upon
certification by (Dinewss or Offce}Divirinn of llprcotic Drurs that the services
have been satisfactorily performed the sum of United States dol) ars tvchuwrdred

4 Status of the subecriber

The subscriber shall be considered as having the legal status of an inde-
pendent contractor. The subscriber shall not bc considered 1n any respect as

being a staff meeber of the United Nations.
[ 3 Rights and obligations of the subscriber

The rights and obligations of the subscriber are strictly limited to the
terss and conditions of this agreement. Accordingly, the subscriber shall not
be entitled to any benefit, payment, subsidy, compensation or entitlement,
except as expressly provided in this agreement. In particular any national taxes
levied on the remuneration paid to the subscriber under this agreement will
not be reisbursed to the subscriber by the United Nations.

[ § Title rights

The title rights, copyright rights, and all other rights of whatsoever nature
in any material produced under the provisions of this agreesment shall be vested
exclusively in the United Nations.

7. Unpublished informatioa

The subscriber shall not comsunicate to any person or other entity any
unpublished information made known to him in the course of performing his
obligations under the terms of this agreement except upon authorization by the

United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partiecs hercto have executed this agreement.

UNITED wmon? U/OV\
B ' M.Ll. Soueif

‘d.n
me!;s.cnw&t 8 Smihnt (Subseriber)
Chief, Ssoff s.f.,.. Training Service e
United Nations Office at Ganeve

0303466~-002

- YAV —
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5 Bayed-el-Bakri 8t,
Gesira, Zamalek, ’

Cairo, Egypt.
28,9.1971

My, Ansar Khan,
Editoer
Bulletin on Nareotics,

United Hations Office at Censva,
Palais dso Katicns

CT = 1211 GenSve 10,
SWITBERLAND

Dear 8ir,
Thank you for your lotter G.XVIIX 2/2/1 $23273)

of Septexber 23rd. I enclose tlhree migned coples of the
Specisl Service Agreemont No. 358/71. I also enclose the
Tersonal History Form, f£illed in and signad (tegsther with
two photographs).

As %0 the honorury paywent for the axticle, I should
1lilce to Xeep it in U, H., quaxiers to be collected on xy rext
visit to Geneva on WHO business.

Thank you for proposing another paper em the
phenomenon 0f cannabis abuse, For the time being the title
you suggest (vis. ‘Cannahis abusesdyth, mystery snd fact®)
seems quito appropriate. I should liks to Xnow approximately

wasn you would expect me to forward it,
Yours sinocerely,

M.I.Soueif, Ph,D,
Professor of chﬁoloy.

- YA -



5 Sayed-el-Dolxril street,
Gesira, Zamnlek,

Cairo,

EGYPT,

27.11.1971

Dr, Dale C, Camerom, li,D.,
Chief, Drugz Dependence,
Woxrld Health Organisation,
1211 Geneva 27
SWITZERLAND

Dear Dx. Cameron ,

1 acknowledge, with thanks, receipt of
a eopy of the technical repert (no. 478) on the use of
camnabis. I take this opportunity to thank you persenally
for your valuable effert which,in my npiniomn, has made
this contribution to the field of drug dependence possible.

Yours sinecerely,

M, I, 80“1’, Ph.De »
Professor of Psychology.

— YA\ -



WORLD HEALTH

ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND 1211 BENEVE 27 . SUISSE
Telear.: UNISANTE Cienern Teltwr @ UNINANTE . Gendve

Ter )4806 Télew. 22328

In reply please refer 10: A2/522/1P 3 May ]9]}

Pritre de rappeler ta référence:

s

Dear Professor Souelf,

I have pleasure In Inviting you to serve as a member of a WIC Vorking
Group on Guidelines for “ollatorative Reporting on the Mon-medlenl Use of
Dependence-producing Druss to be convened in Geneva 13-18 August 1973,

As a result of resoclutions adopted by the VWorld Health Assembly, WO
is endeavouring to estatlish means {or the international collection and
exchange of data on tl.e incidence and prevslence of drug dependence and
the human and environmental factors associated therewlth. It is proposed
to establish a system for tihe rvemilar, periodic preparrtion by selected
institutions and members of WHO Fxpert Advisory Panels on relatively brief,
factual and interpretive reports based on currently available date about
the non-medical use of dependence-producing drups in various geographic
areas, these reports to contain: (1) published obJective data or informed
opinion on the incldence and prevalence of drug dependence of various types;
(11) morbidity and mortnlity asscclated with drug-teking; (i11) the
character and extent of treatment, rehatilitative and preventive services
provided; (iv) the naturc of corfocultural and other environmental factors
that appear to be assoclated witr drug-teking behaviour; and (v) the
nature of policy changes relative to drug-taking and the manner of implement-

ing these changes.

In order to achieve rerasonatle comparability in the format and content
of the reports, it is proposed to develop guldelines to be used by those
preparing the reports. To this end, a first draft of such ruldelines hns
been prepared to serve ns a basis for discussion by the Working Group.
Members of the Group will be given an opportunity to review the draft
gnidelines prior to the meeting in order to facillitate the formulation

of recommended mcdifications.

Enclosed is a dra‘r a,senda for tte meeting. Members of the Vtorking
Group are not being reniested to prepare worklng papers in advance of the
meeting, but it 1s expected thet each will be prepared to eccnsider in

depth the agendn items 2nd to clte specific references that may ke useful

in the implementatiocr of tre collatorative reporting system.

s B

Dr M.I. Soueclf
Professor of Psycholor
5 Sayed-el~Bakri “treet
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

Egypt

ENCL.

—-Y4. -



Professor M,I. Toueif p> 7
ra/s2z,12 . 1o

As a member of the Group, you wcwn.d ke furnished an economy ciass
air ticket and receive a per diem al)owance of $UC, Further detai’s
as to the meeting will ce furnishe! .pon recelpt of your acceptarce of
this invitation.

I shall be grateful for your early response. It is =i:- erely
hoped that you will be atle to participate in this Worki-g “roup.

Yours sincerely,

(]L) ,'Z/é' (/ era

Dale C. Cameron, M.TC.
Senior Medical Cfficer
Office of Mental Health

P.8.

You are also being extended a comparatle invitation wlth respect to
another Working Group to be held the following week. If you can accept
eitler or both of these invitations, it will be appreciated if you would
indicate your requirements with respect to hotel accommodation and give
the tentative dates of your arrival and departure.

- YA\ -



5 Sayed—el-Nr'axri Street,
Gesirr, Zrmle's,

Cairo,

Enypt.

15.5.1973.

Dr, Dale C, Canmeron, !.D,
Senior Kedioal Offiocer,
0ffioce of Mental MHealth,
Vorld Health Orgnnisation,
1211 Geneva 27,
SWITZERLAND,

Dear Dr, Cameron,

Thank you vory much for your two letters of Ilny 4th
(A2/522/12 & 42/522/13). 1 shall be glad to serve ss a member of
both Worcing Oroups to be held in Genowvn from 13-18 and from 20-25

August 1573,

I propose toA stay on in Geneva in the short interwval
between the two working groups and will therefore need only one return

tioket Cairo-Qenewvn-Cairo. As my vife proposen to noocompnny me on
this visit I wonder if it would be within your regulntions to issoue

the other ticket in her name.

As for acoomokation I hope it mny bo pomsible to
réserve some smnll inexpensive flat or suitable lodgings for tho
poriod of two woeks starting cn August 12th or thereabouto,

Looking forunrd to moeting you and lira. Ceomeron cnd
to this new opportunity of doing fruitful wvork with you.

Yours sinoorely,

N,I.8oueif, Ph.D,
Profesoor of Pnyoholorv.

~ YAY -



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND 1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Teolegr.: UNISANTE-Geneve Tl 146061 Télex. 20338 Tékgr.: UNISANTE-Gendve
In repty please refer 10: A2/522/12 12 Junc 1972

Pritre de rappeine la riféronce:

Dear Professor Soueif,

As indicated in an earlier letter, a draft set of puidclines has
been prepared to serve as a basis for some of the discussions at the
13-18 August meeting of the WHO Working Group on Guldelines for Col-
laborative Reporting on the Non-medical Use of Dependcnce-producing
Drugs. The draft, which was prepared by Dr J.G. Edwards, Honorary
Director of the Addictiaon Research Unit in London, is being sent to
you under separate cover. In preparing the material, Dr Edwards wes
invited to be quite detailed, since it is often easler to reduce or
discard items than it is to identify necessary items that may have becn
omitted. As a further stimulous to thinking about reporting, I am
also sending to you a copy of the Client Oriented Data Acquisition
Process (CODAP) being utilized in the USA in collecting certain types
of data in the field of drug dependence.

I am looking forward to seeing you in August. With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

p.p. Dale C. Cameron, M.D.
Senior Medical Officer
Office of Mental Health

Professor M.I. Soueif
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

Egypt

- YAY -
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HEALTH // ™\ ORGAHNISATION MONDIALE

WORLD s \
ORGANIZATION (i *J‘v DE LA SANTE
vl “L/
._\L

1211 GENEVK 27 - SWITZERLANO 1211 GENEVE 27 - SWISSE
Télsgr.: UNISANTE.Gendve

Tetegr.: UNISANTL.Geneva
T 346061 Télex. 12335

In resty plesse reter 10 A2/156/3 8 June 1971

Pribre do mppaler s réference

Dear Sir,

I have pleasure, on behalf of the World Health Organization and after consult-
ation with your Government, in inviting you to serve for a period of five years
a8 a member of the WilO Expert Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence.

Membership of a pancl is an honorary appointment. Its members are asked
to give the Organization the benefit of their knowledge and to inform it of important
developments in their own subjects, particularly in the countries in which they are

working.

As you may sce {rom the Regulations, a copy of which i8 being sent to you
under separate cover, panel members undertake " to contribute by correspondence
and without remuncration technical information or reports on developments within
their own field, either periodically or on request from the Director-General'". On
the other hand, they may obtain upon request the same type of information from WHO
in 8o far as it is available and unrestricted. On occasion, panel members may be
invited to take part in a meeting of an expert committee; their travelling and any
other expenses incurred are reimbursed by the Organization.

I should be glad to Le informed at your earliest convenience whether you are
willing to accept this invitation.

Yours very truly,

M. G. Candau, M.D.

Director-General

Dr Moustafa I. Soucif JD
Professor of Psychology '/D )2 -

Cairo University , ) \z]/

Department of Philosophy

and Psychology ,p
Faculty of Arts )\ p/ . \ )‘/ﬂ
Cairo (Giza) ’ ,,v v
United Arab Republic ,} L

- Y40 —



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
1211 GENEVA 27 - SWIT2ERLAND 1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telegr.: UNISANTE-Geneva Telégr.: UNISANTE-Genéve
Tai. 32 8081 Télex. 27821
In reply please refer to: A2/136/3 27 April 1976

Pridra de rappsier la eéférence:

Dear Professor Soueif,

Your agreed term of service of five years as a member of the WHO Expert
Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence will expire on 8 June 1976. I wish
to thank you most cordially for your valued assistance as a member of this
Panel.

I now have pleasure, in the name of the World Health Organizatiom,
in inviting you to accept an extension of your membership for a further
period of two years from 9 June 1976. You may find it helpful to consult
the "Regulations for Expert Advisory Panels and Committees", a copy of
which is being sent to you under separate cover.

I should appreciate it if you would kindly inform us at your earliest
convenience whether you are willing to accept this invitation.

Yours sincerely,

— ——Pr-T K Lambo
Deputy Director-General

B

Professor M. I. Soueif
P.0. Box 902

Cairo

Egypt

- Y41 -



P.0.B. 902,
Cairo, EGYPT,
22,5,1976

World Health Orgnnisation,
1211 Cenmown 27,
SWITZERLARD

Dear Dr, Lanbo,

Arriving back in Cairo (yesterday morning)
from a fouwr weeks trip %o Saudi Arabin, whero I have beon giving
a oondensed course im glinical psychology to medionl craduntos
proparing for a Diploma in Paychologiocal Nedsoine, I found your
lotter (12/136/3) dated 27 April lying on my dosk,

1 oococept with thanks yowr invitation in tho name

02 the World Health Orgnnization, as to the extension of nmy
nembership of the VIO Expert Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence
for a further period of two ycars from 9 June 1976,

Hith beet porsomnl regards,
Yours sinoorely,

MeI.Souneif

~ Y4y -



WORLD HEALTH
ORGANIZATION

1211 GENEVA 27 - SWITZERLAND
Telegr.: UNISANTE Cenesa

In reply please refer ta: A2/136/3

Pridre de rappeler la référence:

Dear Professor Soueif,

T4l 34 60 81 Télex. 27821

ORGANISATION MONDIALE
DE LA SANTE

1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE
Telege.: UNISANTE .Genbre

6 April 1978

Your agreed term of service of two years as a member of the WHO Expert
Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence will expire on 8 June 1978. I wish to
thank you most cordially for your valued assistance as a member of this

Panel.

I now have pleasure, in the name of the World Health Organization,
in inviting you to accept an extension of your membership for a further

period of two years from 9 June 1978.

You may find it helpful to consult

the "Regulations for Expert Advisory Panels and Committees", a copy of
which is being sent to you under separate cover.

I should appreciate it if you would kindly inform us at your earliest
convenience whether you are willing to accept this invitation.

Professor M. I. Soueif
P.0.B. 902

Cairo

Egypt

~ YAA-

Yours sincerely,

— Lo et

Dr CH'EN Wen-chieh
Assistant Director~General




P.0.,B, 9202,
Cairo,
EGYPT,

Dr, CH'Rl Wen-chieh, 23.4.,1978
Ansistant Direotor Goneral,

World Health Organisation,

1211 Gonevan 27,

SWITZERLAIND

Dear Dr, CI'EN Wen-Chich,

Thank yeu for your letter of April 6th (which I received
yoatordayg.
I acoopt with thankn your invitatien in the ncme of the Worla

Henlth Organisatinn, as to the ox:tousion of my memberchip of the
WII0 Expert Advisory Farel on lrug Depernderce for n further vncriod

of two yoars frou 9 Jans 197&,

With bost persoianl regards,

Yours cincerely,

H.I.S0unif

- vaq _



ORGANISATION MONDIALE DE LA SANTE

=zt

WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION%

N
S
Téléphone Central/Exchange: 791.21.11
Direct: 791
Professor M. I. Soueif
> P.0.B. 902

In reply pleste refer 10 ¢ A2/136/3 Cairo 11511
Pritra de rappeler la référence:

3 July 1995

Dear Professor Soueif,

On completion of your agreed term of service, it is a privilege to convey to
you the thanks of the World Health Organization for having served as a member of
the Expert Advisory Panel on Drug Dependence and Alcohol Problems.

Your assistance in this capacity has been much valued as has been the knowledge
that the Organization could call upon your advice and experience at any time during
this period.

The World Health Organization is indeed indebted to you for the spirit of
co-operation you have shown in this capacity and it is our hope that you also have
to some extent found the relationship beneficial.

Yours sincerely,

U Mifeer”

Dr N.P. Napalkov
Assistant Director-General

CH-1211 GENEVA 17-SWITZERLAND Teiegr.:UNISANTE-GENEVA Telex:415416 OMS Fax:791.07.46 CH-1211 GENFVF, 27-SUISSE Télége.:UNISANTE-GENEVE

-Y.. -
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o
D@@]@ INSTITUTE FOR THE STUDY OF DRUG DEPENDENCE
Kingsbury House 3 Blackburn Road London NW6 1XA 01 328 5541/2

gi ¢5:34 .(:sw~¢4i¢7
Dear ?\“VQ t;:&;ﬁlb—

Re: Third International Cannabis Confarence
29th April to 1at May, 1974

You will know that the Institute for the Study
of Drug Dependence uas already held two conferences on
Cannabis, the first being on Botany and Chemistry, and

the second on Pharmacological Aspects®.

It is now planned to hold the Third Confercnce
from 29th April to 1st May, 1974, The Conference will
cover the broad field of psychological and clinical
aspects, and patterns of use, including such topics as
incidence and‘ﬁ;evalence, 1ifastyle§'And social atgiéudes

—
of users, and longitudinal studies of use.

As before, the Conference will bs by invitation
only and will comprise some 25 experts. The proceedings,
including discussion, will be published as soon after the

Conference as practicable,

M.R.C.P., Protessor Terence Morris, Ph.D.. JP.. Dr. Marnin Mischeson, M.B.. D.P.M.. Prolessor W.D.M. Pston, F.RS., 1P,

Serota, J.P.. Dr. G. E. W, Wolstanhosne, Q.8.<_LL.D. F.R.CP.

* Proceedings of previous conferences publishad asn:

Joyce, C.R.B., Curry, 3.H. (Zds) 'Potany and Chemistry
of Cannabis', Churchill, London, 1970.

Paton, W.D.M., Crown, J. (Tds.) 'Cannabis and its
Derivatives. Pharmacology and Experimental Fcychology'.
Cxford University I'ress, 1972,

Council: Dr. T. N, Bewiey, M.D.. F.ACP.I, D.P.M_ De P. M. Connell, M.O., M.RCP., D.P.M. Rt. Hon David Ennals, Thomas S. Frankland, Thomes C.

Dr. Nicholss Malieson, M.D.

Marty Greentield. C.S.1., C.LE.. Vice Chairman: Rt. Hon. Williem Desdes. M.C., M.P., Mon. Treesurer.

Cairman. Sit Hon. Director and Secretary: Frank Logen.

Maurice Buxton.

—-v.Y -
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g4 It ls recognised that the proro:2d il of

Aiscuasion has hazn ths subjact of resiew in many quart-rs,

including the Wooton Report (Uniled Kinglom 196°), the Lo

Dain Report {(Cannda, 1°79), anl the ichafar dap et (U.S.hA,

1972). IThe aim of the present Conference ic to abll pL an

overview of the present state of knowled~2; to lincuss con=

ceptual and methodological problems; to bary lyine fg-nes

and to point the way te future avenuss ol rorthwi . fl- rosioreii,

Although Lhose invitad to give papevs will e

expeclted to hring tomether relevant rescuarch, p=rasnsl
research chonld only he quoted in aummary. ek 15 B.ing
aimed for is a preientation of "whare do we gn noext! pather
than minute -letails of resenrch alreaiy carried out or in

prograsr.

T would he deliphtad il you would atten? (b~ Confe-
rance and sive a paper in tha no:ssfon on cihﬂtt}ﬁtszrliiqjlki”:15
I suggest that the precise topics to t: covorcd ~hicull o

d2cided when the pattern of accaptances i V'nown,

Th~ Ciba Foundation (Fertland il~cs, Tonlon, 1.1)
has genarmusly offare? to provids accommoadation for partirie
pants at the Conferenc2., Tt is hoped, however, that you will
he able to cover your travellinr expanues, IF t3i: dir- Impos.
aible please let ns ¥now, since it may be possikl~ o The

Institute to assist a small numberofl porticipant.,

Thowe giving papers will be aked to sen! in 1
summary of ahout 250 words of the thomes of their paper,
by Msrchi 15th, 1270 at the lates=t, Tor pro-—confornnce cireu-

1ntion, .

~T.Y -
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Coafercnce Tlenning Comnlttoe

Dr. P.YM. Connell - Chairman
Dr., D. Hawks

Mr. F.H. Logn ~ (Tx-Cffico)
Professor W.D.M, Paton

Mr. N, Dorn - (Confercucs Zacratary)

-Y.¢ -
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r gd@ﬂ Institute for the Study of Drug Dependence
- Kingsbury House 3 Blackburn Road London NW6 1xA (1 328554"

Dewur liustanha,

8. Ph.D..

Third In. ercatioual Counabi- Confe oce
Jutir, .unxril - 2nd, ey, 1974

1l ¢m enciosinys details oi the pground tc Cove
by participonts in the above confcrencece.

You will 1recall that in a previous letiesr t o L5
you werc to cover was mentioned in gen.ral terus, CovL
regard to the special experience and rescarch done 1y you
to the special circumstances of your work 1l have not e
to define wore closely the range of »your prescncution. o

1 ask you to beur in mind the enclosed details und s 1

.. Professor W D M.Peton.CBE.FRS . FRCP.JP.

. Thomas S. Frankiend, Rev.J. B. Harrison. Dr. David V. Hewk

.MRC.P, FRAC. Psych.

@
3 prese:litation to meet any gaps you scec and anent wviich v
§ special interecst.
2
S
§ Wit very best wish.s,
g Yours sinceicly,
& L :
< ﬁ’ﬂl//
;.- r.il.Condcll
£ Chairman, Plenning Conmnulttoe
§
x .
b Conferénce Coumittce
g Di. P.U.Cinnecll Cauaoiraan
5 Dr. bavid Hawvks
2 Mr. F.H.Logan {Lx-Cliicio)
Professor w,uoeile silon,
hr. N. born Conicrence dccroeliry,

ych .F.R.C.P.Dr. P.H.Connell, M D
Nicales Malleson, M.D.. M R C.P., Prof.

Dr G £ W Worstenho/me. 0.8.E.LL.D.F.RCP.

Council Or T H Bewley, MD . F.R C Ps

Richard € B Lioyd. Dr.

~Y.o-



Third International! Cannabia Conferonce
3nth April - nd oy, 1074

Dr, Roginald S“mnrg Addiction Rescarch Toundation,

33, tussoll Strect,
Toronto, Cannda.

To review that resoarch which has booen carriod out into the offects
of cannabis on driving or skills rolevant to driving including the
relationship betweon cannabis uso and accidents.

Dr, C,G, Miles Addiction Resoarch Foundation,

23, ilussoll Street,
Toronto, 4, Ontario, Canada.

To review those recent logitudinal studies of the medium and long-
torm effects of cannabis including those effects on cognitive and
poersonality attributes,

Miss A, Kosviner Addiction Resoarch Unit,

101, Donmark 11111, London, S.E.S5.
To review that roseanrch carried out in the United Kinsdom rolovant
to the incidenco and prevalenco of cannabis use in the goneral
population (including University studonts), To describe the
characteristics of thosc using cannabias including thoir umse of and

attitudes toward othor drugs,

Mrs aren Boxmtunn Ungdomskliniken,
2200, Yobenhavn N, den,
Lacssoesgado 8 A3, Nonmark.

A discussion of the social attitudos manifested by cannahis unsers
inocluding the extent to which an identifiable life-style cnn be
designated, The discussion to include conaideration of tho extent
to which variations in attitudes correlate with intensity of drug
uso, multipliocity of drug use and length of drug use. The review
should also considor wvhether thore is oviilonce to sugrmeat such
attitudes pre-~date drug use or are consequent upon it.

Dr, Ralph D, Miller Prug Research Consulting,
P.0O. Box, 1327, Station B,
Ottawa, Ontario K1P3Rik, Canada,

The discussion of the relevance of research in the formulation of
publioc policy in this fiold including reforence to the Canadian and
American Commissions of FEnquiry. The roviow should include some
attempt to identify what are likely to be crucial greas requiring
research and analysis of those methedologicnl difficultios which

beset such resenrch.

-r.-



"r, Pnvid “omokh Depawtmrnt of "rychiology,
fecdford Colleso,
llegentes P'nrk, London, N.' e,

To review that research garried ocut in the Uuited Yingdonm relevant
to the incidence and prevalonco of cannabis uso in tho roneral
population (includinz University students). To doscribe the
characteristios of thoso using cannabis includin~ thoir u+o of and

attitudes toward other drugs.

Nr, Jared R, Tinklaondberg Assistant 'rofeesor,
Stanford University Sohool of Modioing

I'soprrtment of I'sychintry,
Stan{aord "niveraity ‘io.lical Coutor,
Stanford, Californin 94395, U.S.A.

To reviev clinical aspeots of cannabis use (oxcludinz psychosis) in
relation to psychological and cognitive effocts (oxcludinn longitufinal
studies of medium and long-term effocts which aro hoing dealt with by
Dr. Miles), except where necessary to make briof referonce, and
exoluding effects on driving (which ia Loing donlt wi'h by Dr. Smnrt).
Such effects as r.".G. chanses, Liochemical and physiological changes,
etoc., should bo covered briofly 4f rolevant, and briof roferonco to
concepts of brain damasge if only to conocludo tint evidonco is lacking
and this may bs, at t.e nreosont time, a doad iasuo, Finally « vicws
about the possible lines of future resoarch in those arveas,

rof r _lars=-'1, Guune Psychiatric lesearch Conter,
Univereitv of Upranla,
Ulleriker 'losnital,
Se750 17 Uppsala, Swedon.

To review the fiold of psychosis in relation to oannabis use = this
should 4inoclude concej:ts relating to denrnsnive psychosia, smchimophrerin
and toxi0o psychoses. The probloms of mathodolosy in asscssnent should
be covored, problems of categnrization into peychintrio syndromes,

and problems relating to pre-exinting paychosie, Tdaa« for futuro
research in this ficld should be discussod if thore socems to be n

case for continuing research along theso linns.

—Y.W-



5 Spyed—o0l-Trlri Str,,
Gozirr, Zrnrlels,
Ceiro,

Egynt,

19.2.1974.

Dr, P, H, Connell,

Chairmen,

Planning Cormnittoe,

T™ird Internntionnl Cannnbio Confercnoo,
Inotituto for tho Study of Drus Depondenoco,
Kingebury Houro, 3 Blnokburn Rond,

London W6 IXA,

U.K.

Denr Philip,

Thank you for yowr lott~r of Jonurry 26th vhioh I r-ceived only
yootordny. Tho doday was possibly due to the fhot thot tho rddress
was not vory acourcnte.

Many thanks fof' tho notes nbout the oconitributions whioh will
be made by othor nprriioiprnts to tho Third Intornrtionrl Coanncdio Con-
forenoe taking plnoo on the 30th of April 1974. I find thien noet in~-
terosting and also helpful in giving me a lend to define the nren on
whioh I mny srcake I am much obliged for yrur rcnorouvs nttitude in
not defining more oloroly tho rrnge of my pronontrtion. You will recoivo
the requooted sunmary of my poper by !MNexroh 15ih.

Tho prohlem of the nir ticlzet vhich wo disounned orrlior in nou
polved, Tho Univorsity of Ceiro is ocovorins tho oxpennen of the rir
tiokot (Cairo-London-Cairo).

Hithhbont porsoncl repgrris,

Yours oincoroly,

1, I. Soweif, Ph.D.,
Chrirmen, Poychology Depnt.,
Cairo Univeroity.

P.S. Plonpo noic your cocretery to onny ry cddrons fully rn quotod ehovo,



5 Spycd—elTrtad iy,
Gesir~, 2~m-de',
Criro,

Trrnt,

2. 3. 1971,

Dr, P, H. Connoll,

Chairnnn,

Plenning Comnitto-,

Third International Crnnnbio Conforcerco,
Inptituto for tho Study of Dru~ Denendence,
Kinsobury Imusc, 3 I'l-oldburn Ro~d,

London IING 1XA,

U.K.

Donr Philin,

I hnvo "lorpure in condir~ you a ou ~oxry of t''e vrnor I
an giving ~t the Tird Intern~tionnl Connndbie Corferonco ir London,
Tho hendliro ios "Poyohomotor rnd cornitivo dofioito rrzoncirted
with long= ond ohort=term ornnrdbic corpunntion: Coim~r:ror of raneprrch

findings and dioccuncior of celooted irmpliortions,™

I hope v naper nocts your exnecotrtion., If ynu hrve
nny ousmectiona for other naintn (vhether findinea or innlicrtiore)

thrt you wvould lilo mo to covor nlerszo do nct heoitete to write.

With bost irighes,

Yours ninocrely,

N. I. Soueif, Ph.D.,
Profczoor of Poyoinlo~y.



5 Sayedaclamntri fie,
Qozirn, Yonplcl,

Crire, Brynt.
13. 7. 1974,

Profongcor H, J., Pyaonck,
Institute of Poychiatry,
DoCriopigny Pari:,
Donmar!=-fli11,

London S.T.5.

Deor “D-m'

Enolosod ic a typesoript cory of o paper I rend to the Third
Intornntionnl Caonnntis Conferenocs in London leot Iy, Thn r~rpar in
connpoged of {hreo nain partss the firsct reporis on nur findingn af~
ministoring 16 t@st variables to C50 Egyotinn olronio os-rabin takers
and 839 controlmy the rocond is a oritical revieu of work dene by n
munber of inventigntora on the immodinte effects of osnnolhis corcumption
on pnychomotor and sognitive defioits, and the third prescnta tvo
broad hypothascs porteining to vhat I tcnporrrily cell the diftercntial
offocto of tho dAruz on rn munber of mv'chonotor rnd cngnitivoe frrotiona,
Ry iden can e summarizcd as followat

8) Cannnbip takors soore significantly below pon-tskors on rost of
our test veriables,

b) Other oonditions boing equal, the amount of discreparcy (or impairment)
associnted with dArup i-king 4i1ffers systemntiocnlly rocordire to the
~Tevel of pro~drug profioiency (ne domonotrated in expsrimonts on the
ooute effeots, or ac inferred in tho fiold ctudy vwo cerried out on

ohronios).

The paper trigrered two astrong renotions: Some membrre of
the oconference cnid they believed I pgot something wnlunble to convey.
Another group adopted a oritiocl attitude based on the following nointss

a) That the disoropnnoics botween tekore and ron-tniers ers indaod
omall end do not justify ouoh fues. (Thus *they ignored tho frot that
differencos wore stntistionlly sipnificant, and thnt thoy ocame out
consistently in a ceriain direotion).

B) That tho recults I ot might hovo beon influenced by the nphenomenon
of "rogression tounrds the mosn”,

Y\, -



Reenurs the ordsionl ,romp wop vroo frng vialan e 0
beccuno thore fo nou e lct of crotionnlity in thila fiel3d of rorrerch,
I €00l th~t a ot =Ff A~ o c~n LA $n vat vt ia by el 20 -

(BoM. T 8n connarned #ith tho ecendemie watth or Munclrn, hematheres,
thoorioB,.. 0Lu,.)s T2 vepor io ~lreesy on it= L ta Bty e Llirhad,
lonco, ferr ~f pnt h-winm 4t nu™Vighed ir 1o forvee A7 wer—r, T
ouczfion I en connddoring now ic the Followioge im A n norhiwh-1- .
hy“othraip U or cancifn=ing hore? And 4o chat ~ofnad v res s A
nirrle artofrectn ol ronthing like thin "rosrepsisn tov- 0 the

‘norn?”

I vovld Lo rr-tef1) 1€ youv would ba en~d ano LEIE PR .2
throvsh $ae paror (n~irly the third pord) cnd let ra Xty vorr inprao-—
pior~, 1 anolorise for oncrocoking cp gyovry i, Yob v el mage
a co~d deal to me, rxerticulerly ar I o0 iresl, v Lla firch $ine,
with vhat 1 nry call ‘achnlcre’ banlignniont,

¥ith boet rorczoil r-pgmradn,

Torr A afnerred -,

e I. Soveie,

=TV -



5 Sayrl—0ltintpy S,
Gomirn, Onmmdatsy,
C~ire,

Dyrt.

12, 7. 1274,

Gobriel O, Nnhss, O0.D.E,, M.D., Ph.D,,
Profeasor of Ancrnothefonlnmy,

Colloge of Phyoiocirrs and Sursesns,
Columbia Univoroity,

Nowe Yorlk, I1.Y.,

U, 8, A,

Doar Professor Nahaa,

I oo enclosin? o typcserint copy of rn articls on “Poychomotor
and oognitivo doficiis rsocoointed with lono- cnd chort-term ornnebio
oonsunption: Conmnarison of rcronrol findin~g ~nd dicov--ion aof oeclootod
oxtrapolationa”, It will bdo -whlirhed chortly by tho Ciba Fomnd~tion
as part of the proceedingo of tho Thir:d Intern-tiomnl Cannnbip Conforonon,

(London),

Tho papor cornrinoe throo main pertrs a) Part I rapsrts on
our findin;o ecdminintaring 16 objoctivs tect vorishles 4o £50 ohronio
oannnbio tolkors ond 839 controln, b) Pert IX rovicus eriticelly 4ho
rosultc obtrined Ly r~ nuaher of invosti ntorn inquiring into the 4o~
nodinte offcoto of ornnebin $nltirz en poryohornotor ecrd croritive funotionn,
6) Port II1 proasnto n brord hynotherin nortrining 4o 4ho difforontinl
offoots of onnnabis on poyohorotor cnd intellooctual funotions,

Whon I ronl the papor to tho Conference I uro vecoived with
tvo difforont rocotioncy ono sroup of pnrticiprntes wore vory enmntionsl
and ronoted violontly coninsot part I1I1I. Tho mnin point thoy kopt ree—
itorating wao thot tho diporepnnoios Giotuoen inkern rnd non=toliory were
very omnll, implyinge thnt in frct 1 u-n nrking 'rmch ndo rbout nothing!,
Thoy oonplotoly ignorcd tho fnet thot the differencen wore ohinticiionlly
oienifionnt (and inloed nt o very high level of oconfidence in mary onmes).
They aloo ignored tho frot th~t thoco diceronrncics orme cut corcletently
in one dirocotion. 1Indcod thn verction of thrt gronp cecned ro irrctiontl
and nggroosive thnt it loolked lilie honlifrnicn poors intellootnola,  Thoe
gooond group $01d me (hut 4n n low voioo nn 1F ther uore fntinidrtoad)
thnt thoy folt I hod conoiling coriouve to oconvey.

Decnuse of 4hona contzrlictory roainrcan, rnd leoruro 1 nn
oontomplating mursuing tho line of thintine d~volored in thio moper, 1
would be gratoful if you would rerd it nnd lot ne lknow ~hout your imprescionr.

tith best neroonnl repords,

Youra oincornly,

Il 1. Souoif, Ph,D.,

~YAY -



—— Lo INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

SEITENN FUBTURLADUATS MEBICAL FEOSS & Fv0m
HIE/pnp DE CRESPIONY PARK
DENMARK HILL
LONDON, SES 3AF
01703 3411
THE BOTHLIM ROYAL MOBMITAL
AN
THE MAUOSLEY NOBSTTAL

DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOCY
PROFESSOR M. J. BYSENCK, PuD. D¢

Professor M.I. Soueif,
5 Sayed-el-bakri Str,,
Gezira, Zamalek,

Cairo,
Egypt. 19th. July 1974,

Dear Mustapha,

Many thanks for your letter of July 13th and the copy of
your paper. The results certainly seeam to me to be worthy of
serious consideration, and I cannot take the two criticisms
You montion very seriously. As regards regression towards
the mean, I do not see how this applies in this situation at
all; regreseion is certainly an important phenomenon but only
whon testing .s repeated and there is a selection on the baslas
of the first testing, neilther of which applies in your ca
As regarde the size of the differences, again I do not see that
this is an important criticism, As you say, the differences
are significant and hence require an explanation.

I wonder whather there may not bs & simpler explanation
than the one you prefer. Taagsdale has found WBRs you may
rememver thet drug takers have high P scores and it ie also
well known that psychotics, as you yourself point out, tend to
be slow etc, Is it not plauaibdble to suggest that high P
scorers, wno may be assumed to be slow like schizophrenica
will tend to develop into drug takers and that their slowness
18 not due to the effects of the drug but rather to their
constitutional makeup? This would of course be difficult to
eatablish as it would be awkward to have to find a sampls of
drug takers before they started taking drugs! Aleso of course
we do not as yet have any direct evidence that high P scorers
are in fact differentiated from low P scorers on the particular
teats you used, Perhaps this could be an important additional
study that ought to be done.

My gensral view then would be that yours is en important
finding, tha: 1t 1e not vitiated by the criticisms that have
been rade of it, but that I think there are alternative
explanations for the results which might deserve to be looked
at,

With all best wishes,

Yours,

—YAY -



College of Physicians & Surgeons of Columbia University | New York, N.Y. 10032

DEPARTMENT OF ANESTHESIOLOGY 630 West 16Bth Street

August 1, 1974

Dr. M.I. Soueif

5 Sayed-el-Bakri Str.
Gezira, Zamalek
Cairo, Egypt

Dear Dr. Soueif:

Thank you for your excellent manuscript which I
read carefully. I noted on p. 1 that you assayed THC in
1967. 1 thought that at that time technlques of measure-
ment were still being developed. Furthermore, the
concentration you mention seems to be very low (3ml THC
per cigarette). On p. 7 you mention that Jamaican chronic
heavy users of ganjia did not present evidence of
significant psychomotor impairment. However, in this
study as reported in my book, Marihuana, Deceptive Weed,
these subjects present a significant decrease in work
efficiency (see p. 289-290). Except for these little
details, I find your study most enlightening because it
reconciles contradictions which are only contradictory in
appearance.

I don't believe that you, should be overly concerned
by the strident reaction of psychiatrists and socio-psy-
chologists who have elecced to ignore the meaning of
statistics, cellular biology, endocrinology, and
genetics. I believe therefore, that you should continue
your studies and investigate further the very challenging
hypothesis that you have developed.

Sincerely yours,

chcliﬂf
/Zb /ML Lf/z

Gabriel G. Nahas, M.D., Ph.D.
Research Professor of Anesthesiology

GGN:co

—Y\E -



Pre .- el
Degat Lpamt G
Colle;z ei T2

Columbin Ihivos~idy,
Neu Yoricy W.¥. 1003,
U.8.4.

Doar Ix, iiahas,

Thank you for your letter of Awrunt 1ct, A~ te the eprnsynA
0 in sanples seized by the EgyTtiinn sutheritico on the 1llioi! rrriot
this wes done pest hoo (abmrt the end of 1271). T henn T will o rlie
40 add & footnute to my pap~r stating this feot clenrly,

As for the studies oarried out on Jamnioan chronis enprnahie
takers I an quite awere of the study you pontien in your bork which wnn
published under the title "Effeots of ohronio emol-ing of gennalkin {n»
Jamaiea® by Vera Rubins nnl Larmbras Comitan, MNut T rm ~fraid 1 vae
himging at sanother vork which wns done hy I, Bowmn in warti-~1l fulfill-
mewt for a Ph.D. domree at MoGill Univernity. JIn, I'awrem 1iehed o
paper baced on her thesis, entitled "Cnamahime P vhnlopion) afie~ts of
ohroaie heavy use®, Psyohnphnrmacologia (lerl.), 29, 159-170 (1973).
Iz this report the invosti~ tar sinted tho folloxings "It v-n ommania?

heavy users of thio aruwz 4id not shov teot perfarrancr« intig-ti-~
impaiywent of psyohologioal funotioning conperable ta cther typ-~ ~7
organio ocerehral dyrfimoticn, nor Aif they ch~ chmastin nimcsta oy
dimeasions rosponnive to irzadiels intazicntics,"

Youra rivy 2 ely,

M T. Smenif, ThD,,
[3n emens o7 Prrgh-loge,

“YVe —
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Pernt,

17, P asgA,

m.. '. n. laihod,

Conmultant Paychintrint,

Borshem end Crarlay Proee’rdvis Savorian,
8%, Ohrintopker'n Mny Yo $n),
feorsham, Summwex,

U.K.

Deay Dr, Rathod,

¥han I r~ed my napar 4o $the Ty Camrnbhig Jornfevencs ir
Londen lent Ay o muubor of pr~ticipunis nlowed n otvriaie Adanstinlaat!en
Witk my work, Two mein noints wars rriwsed Yy woy of eoritijer:

8) Pt oy statistien) anadyn' s 2958 hove Toar iaflnenacad hy the vherooa-
aen of "reogression tooirrdn the naant,  Thig reind ns voignd he i,
Haslaoton feen Aunedr-lin,

b) That the A1fferenaen Lotwoen tio tact pasves obhi~ined by annrrhim
talkers and non-taicore vore cvaius anwell (erieiae thad s annoligions
were rathor for fosochal), <z erftision wem mode By Tr, Trort of
Sanada,

I am oncloging n o2mren! by Profeenor M, J. Byosnobk of the
Maiversity of London whinh I rice wval rnrantly, conaerninrz thene twe
pointe. Professcr Nvsenas isy cn wan remd A, anm of 1ha ooat corpatest
reseaxrch psyshologints rompprdir: 1he o Al giad! gRiso rnd peyohometsic
iephnigues im modorn yuynleleaini l yvae ol

.

I thought t7in might intaraed voua.

Yours minocrely,

AT e T, ThL0,,

PR s rane 0 Teomi ) ~r .

—¥\1-



WORLD HEALTH ORGANISATION MONDIALE

ORGANIZATION DE LA SANTE
. 1211 GENEVE 27 - SUISSE
bl :“:’V:"&mm'uuo TeL 346081 Télex. 27821 Téldgr.: UNISANTE-Gendve
Io revty gl e o A2/86/11 21 August 1974

Priws de rapocier la référence:

Dear Dr Soueif,

Thank you very much for your letter of 10 August transmitting e
copy of the letter you received from Professor H.J. Eysenck. while I
did not question the significance of the data you reported, I am pleased
to see this confirmation of your point of view. Thank you for your

thoughtfulness in sending it to me.

Yours sincerely,

v

Dele C. Cameron, M.D.
Senior Medicael Officer
Office of Mental Health

Dr M.I. Soueif
Professor of Psychology
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Street
Gezira, Zamalek

Cairo

Egypt

—Y\V -



Department of Pharmacology
South Parks Road
Oxford OX1 3QT

September 2, 1974

Dear Professor Soueif,

I do not think you should be
particularly disturbed by the comments at the
3rd Conference; if I may say so, I thought you
dealt with them at the time with great skill
and dignity - particularly as to the question
of the magnitudes.of the differences. I don't
have much respect for Hasleton - dogmatic, bilassed
apnd lacking in self-criticism; nor do I understand
hﬁs;'regression to the mean’. comment - Eysenck's
remarks are very exact.

It was a pleasure to meet you
then, and again at Washington,--.I'm hopeful
that restrained good sense is going to prevail
-in the end!

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

LallaeSaton_

Prof. W, D, M, Paton

S TAA-



DRUG DEPENDENCE CLINICAL RESEARCH AND TREATMENT UNIT
Oirsctor: Dr. P, H. CONNELL

Owt-Patients In-Patients
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL,
DENMARK HiLL. MONKS ORCHARD ROAD. EDEN PARK.
LONDON, SES. BECKENHAM, KENT, BR3 3BX.
Yol 1 01-703 6303 Ted : 01.777 4611

PHC/CTR

Professor M.I.Soueif,

S Sayed-el-Bakri Str.,

Gezira, Zamalek,

CAIRO, Egypt. 3rd September 1974

Dear Mustapha,

Many thanks for your letter and Hans Eysenck's comments. I
found this very interesting.

1 am exploring with Nick Dorn whether or not it is possible
at this late stage to include some of the points made by Hans.

With very best wishes,
Yours sincerely,

!
Dy

J oot 1

P.H.Connell

— T\ -



UrIVERAITY GF LONDON INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

ERTUH POSTORADUATS MEDICAL FEDIRATION

ADDICTION RESEARCH UNIT
101 DENMARK HILL

LONDON SES 8AF
THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL 01- 703 5411

AND
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY

6th September, 197l.

M.I. Soueif, Ph.D.,
Professor of Psychology,
5, Sayed-el-Bakri Str.,
Gezlra, Zamalek,

Cairo,

EGYPT.

Dear Professor Soueif,

Thank you very much for letting me see the interesting letter
from Professor Eysenck. I think you must know how much your international
colleagues respect your work, and I think the discussion last year was
unfortunate in that the quite accidental lmpression was perhaps created
that certain of the discussants were unsympathetic.

I look forward to our next meeting.

All good wishes,

Yours sincerely,

7

griffith Edwards.

-Yy. -



September 12, 1974

Professor M. 1. Soueif
5 Sayed-el-Bakri Str.,
Gezira, Zamalek,
Cairo,

Egypt.

Dear Professor Soueif:

[

VTR L STREET N oA

Thank you very much for your recent letter and interesting comments

from Professor Eysenck.

Although I do not have the statistical

expertise to comment directly on the analysis, I felt your signifi-
cant findings were of importance for reasons in addition to those

menctioned by Professor Eysenck.

In particular, my experiences

in trying to measure cognitive deficits in individuals with known

‘brain damage, e.g., tissue damage secondary to trauma, etc.
indicates that significant differences are very difficult to

achieve; hence, when differences are detected, they demand expla-

nation.

Mae and I are just getting settled in Washington, D.C., which is
proving to be a most vibrant and fascinating city. Our best to

Ahdaf.

Warmest regards,
(;;L~(/"[-v(;(LLuL»)

Jared R. Tinklenberg, M.D.

JRT:g}
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UNIVERSITY OF INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY

LONDON
BRITISH POSTGRADUATE MEDICAL PEDERATION
ADDICTION RESEARCH UNIT

100 DENMARK HILL
LONDON. SES BAF
Ol - 703 3431

THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL

AND
THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY

23 November 1987

Professor M I Souief
Cairo University

5 Sayed-el Bakrik Street
Sezisa

Zamalek CAIRO

Egypt

Dear Professor Souief
DIPLOMA IN ADDICTION BEHAVIOUR

I am writing to ask whether despite the many other demands on
your time you can generously agree to serve on the International
Advisory Board of the Institute of Psychiatry's Diploma in

Addiction Behaviour.

This full time one-year course seeks to train for professional
health leadership in the addictions field and it has been
developed within a very international perspective. I enclose a
timetable which outlines the present year's programme for seminar
teaching. In addition all students have clinical teaching
attachments and make visits of observation to a wide variety of

community organisations.

Those of us who are intimately concerned with the running of this
course are keen to benefit from the wisdom and experience of
distinguished colleagues in other countries so that the further
development of the teaching curriculum can truly reflect the best
trends in current international thinking. It is for this reason
that I am asking you to serve on our International Advisory
Board. The only demand on your time would be that we would send
you a brief progress report and the outline curriculum each year,
and ask for comments. If you were ever passing through London
and able to lead a seminar that would be of great interest to our
students. I would ask to be allowed to list the names of Board

Members in our brochure.

All good wishes and I very much look forward to hearing from you.

i

GRIFFITH EDWARDS MA DM FRCP FRCPsych
Professor of Addiction Behaviour

- YYY -
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UNIVERSITY OF LONDON
BRITISH POSTGRADUATE MEDICAL FEDERATION INSTITUTE OF PSYCHIATRY
ADDICTION RESEARCH UNIT
101 DENMARK HILL
LONDON, SES 8AF
01-703 5411

‘THE BETHLEM ROYAL HOSPITAL

THE MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHIATRY

7 December 1987

Professor M I Soueif
PO Box 902
CAIRO

Egypt
Dear Professor Soueif
DIPLOMA IN ADDICTION BEHAVIOUR

I am delighted that you are willing to serve on the International
Advisory Board of the above Diploma. It will be most valuable to
us to have your wise comments and we will all hopefully look
forward to one day welcoming you in the Addiction Research Unit.

With all good wishes

GRIFFITH EDWARDS MA DM FRCP FRCPsych
Professor of Addiction Behaviour

Y-





